Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board
Hollywood Recreation Center
1650 S. Hollywood Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89142
February 1, 2024
6:30pm

AGENDA

Note:

Items on the agenda may be taken out of order.

The Board/Council may combine two (2) or more agenda items for consideration.

The Board/Council may remove an item from the agenda or delay discussion relating to an item at any time.

No action may be taken on any matter not listed on the posted agenda.

All planning and zoning matters heard at this meeting are forwarded to the Board of County Commissioners’ Zoning

Commission (BCC) or the Clark County Planning Commission (PC) for final action.

Please turn off or mute all cell phones and other electronic devices.

Please take all private conversations outside the room.

e  With a forty-eight (48) hour advance request, a sign language interpreter or other reasonable efforts to assist and
accommodate persons with physical disabilities, may be made available by calling (702) 455-3530, TDD at (702) 385-7486,
or Relay Nevada toll-free at (800) 326-6868, TD/TDD.

e  Supporting material provided to Board/Council members for this meeting may be requested from Jill Leiva at 702-334-
6892.

O  Supporting material is/will also available at the Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S.
Grand Central Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155.
O  Supporting material is/will be available on the County’s website at: https://clarkcountynv.gov/SunriseManorTAB

Board/Council Members: Harry William, Chair Stephanie Jordan, Member
Sondra Cosgrove, Vice-Chair
Paul Thomas, Member
Earl Barbeau, Member

Secretary: Jill Leiva, 702-334-6892, jillniko@hotmail.com
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

County Liaison(s): County Liaison Name(s), Beatriz Martinez: Beatriz.Martinez@clarkcountynv.gov; William
Covington, William.covington@clarkcountynv.gov; Anthony Manor: manora@clarkcountynv.gov
Business Address: Clark County Department of Administrative Services, 500 S. Grand Central
Parkway, 6th Floor, Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

I.  Call to Order, Invocation, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call
II.  Public Comment- This is a period devoted to comments by the general public about items on this
agenda. No discussion, action, or vote may be taken on this agenda item. You will be afforded the
opportunity to speak on individual Public Hearing Items at the time they are presented. If you wish to
speak to the Board/Council about items within its jurisdiction but not appearing on this agenda, you
must wait until the "Comments by the General Public" period listed at the end of this agenda. Comments
will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's podium, if applicable, clearly state

your name and address and please spell your last name for the record. If any member of the
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Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be done by the Chairperson or
the Board/Council by majority vote.

1.  Approval of Minutes for December 14, 2023. (For possible action)

IV.  Approval of the Agenda for February 1, 2024 and Hold, Combine, or Delete any Items. (For possible
action)

V. Informational Items: None

VI.  Planning and Zoning
02/06/24 PC

1. UC-23-0818-SANTIBANEZ JOSE ISABEL & ESTRADA MARICELA:
USE PERMIT to allow non-decorative accessory structures not architecturally compatible with the principal building.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce front setbacks; 2) reduce side street setbacks;
3) reduce interior side setbacks; 4) reduce street setbacks; and 5) reduce separation in conjunction with an existing
single family residence on 0.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone and an R-E (Rural Estates Residential)
(AE-65) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Judson Avenue and the east side of Gateway Road within Sunrise
Manor. TS/dd/syp (For possible action)02/06/24 PC

2. UC-23-0834-KURSCHNER THOMAS & K FAM TR & KURSCHNER THOMAS & KATHERINE TRS:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) supper club; and 2) hookah lounge.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce parking in conjunction with a commercial center on 3.3 acres in an
M-D (Designed Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located on the south side of Sahara Avenue and the east side of Lamb
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor. TS/jm/syp (For possible action)02/06/24 PC

3. WS-23-0731-MARQUE SURVIVOR'S TRUST & CRAM JACQUELINE A TRS:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks for an accessory structure in conjunction with a single
family residence on 0.5 acres in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Evening
Dew Drive, approximately 330 feet south of Oakleigh Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/mh/syp (For possible action)
02/06/24 PC

4. WS-23-0836-BROWN MARY ERNESTINE TRUST:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce setbacks; 2) reduce street landscaping; 3) waive
landscape buffer; 4) driveway geometrics; and 5) commercial curb returns.
DESIGN REVIEW for vehicle sales on 0.5 acres in a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone. Generally located on the north side
of Lake Mead Boulevard and the east side of Gateway Road within Sunrise Manor. TS/rr/syp (For possible action)

02/06/24 PC
02/07/24 BCC
5. VS-23-0848-WHITING VEGAS:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Tree Line Drive located between Zella Avenue and Vegas
Valley Drive, and a portion of right-of-way being Vegas Valley Drive located between Tree Line Drive and Hollywood
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/sd/syp (For possible action)02/07/24 BCC

6. WS-23-0847-WHITING VEGAS:
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced throat depth.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) finished grade; and 2) modifications to an approved mini-warehouse on 6.1 acres
in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Vegas Valley Drive and the east side of
Tree Line Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/nr/jo (For possible action) 02/07/24 BCC
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7. WC-23-400170 (ZC-0380-05)-EMA HOLDINGS, LLC SERIES D:
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS of a zone change requiring the construction of a slump stone wall with a wrought iron gate
along Las Vegas Boulevard North in conjunction with a proposed outside storage yard with a watchman'’s trailer on 2.7
acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) (AE-65) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard North,
400 feet east of Puebla Street within Sunrise Manor. MK/mh/syp (For possible action) 02/07/24 BCC

8. WS-23-0813-LAS VEGAS ROYAL OWNER, LLC:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduced parking; 2) alternative driveway geometrics;
and 3) gated access.
DESIGN REVIEW for site modifications including a proposed gated entry for an existing manufactured home park on
18.0 acres in an R-T (Manufactured Home Park) Zone. Generally located on the north side of Vegas Valley Drive and the
east side of Marion Street within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/syp (For possible action) 02/07/24 BCC

02/20/24 PC

9. PA-23-700055-GTL PROPERTIES, LL.C:
PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category from Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) to Entertainment
Mixed-Use (EM) on 2.8 acres. Generally located 145 feet south of Charleston Boulevard and 300 feet east of Lamb
Boulevard within Enterprise. TS/rk (For possible action) 02/20/24 PC

10. Z.C-23-0931-GTL PROPERTIES LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.8 acres from a C-2 (General Commercial) Zone to an R-5 (Apartment Residential) Zone.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced parking.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot landscaping; 2) a restaurant; and 3) a multiple family
residential development on 3.2 acres. Generally located on the south side of Charleston Boulevard, approximately 300
feet east of Lamb Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file). TS/hw/ng (For possible action) 02/20/24 PC

11. UC-23-0898-MER-CAR CORP:
USE PERMITS for the following: 1) convenience store; 2) gasoline station; 3) vehicle wash; and 4) vehicle maintenance.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) alternative landscaping; 2) increase building height; 3)
allow non-standard improvements within the right of way; and 4) allow modified street standards.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot landscaping 2) convenience store; 3) gasoline store; 4)
vehicle wash; and 5) vehicle maintenance in conjunction with a commercial development on 3.8 acres in an H-2 (General
Highway Frontage) and an H-1 (Limited Resort and Apartment District) Zone. Generally located on the northeast corner
of Lamb Boulevard and Boulder Highway within Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/syp (For possible action) 02/20/24 PC

12. UC-23-0936-JSAKN LLC:

USE PERMIT for alternative design standards on 0.7 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone.
Generally located 500 feet west of Lamb Boulevard and 700 feet north of Alto Avenue within Sunrise Manor.
WM/tpd/ng (For possible action) 02/20/24 PC

13. WS-23-0626-NARANJO CARMEN A & MARIA V:
HOLDOVER WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced setbacks for an existing accessory building (storage
shed) in conjunction with an existing single family residence on 0.2 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zone.
Generally located on the east side of Key Lime Street, approximately 200 feet north of Tangerine Rose Drive within
Sunrise Manor. TS/mh/syp (For possible action) 02/20/24 PC

02/21/24 BCC

14. VS-23-0940-HADDAD IYAD:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Pariva Street between Cartier Avenue and Carey Avenue; a portion of

right-of-way being Cartier Avenue between Lamb Boulevard and Abels Lane; a portion of right-of-way being Lamb Boulevard
between Cartier Avenue and Carey Avenue; and a portion of right-of-way being Abels Lane between Cartier Avenue and Carey
Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description on file). MK/rp/syp (For possible action) 02/21/24 BCC
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VIL

VIIIL

IX.

X.

15. WS-23-0939-HADDAD IYAD:
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) allow access to a local street; 2) allow modified driveway
design; 3) turnaround for a non-through street; and 4) reduce driveway departure distance from the intersection.
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution center; 2) alternative parking lot landscaping; and 3) finished grade
on 15.8 acres in an M-D (Designed Manufacturing) (AE-70) Zone. Generally located on the east side of Lamb Boulevard
and the south side of Cartier Avenue within Sunrise Manor. MK/Im/syp (For possible action)02/21/24 BCC

16. Z.C-23-0791-CYCLONE D G, LLC:
ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.2 acres from R-E (Rural Residential Estate) Zone to C-2 (Commercial General) Zone for a
restaurant expansion.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) landscaping and screening; 2) allow modified street
standards; and 3) allow modified driveway design standards.
DESIGN REVIEW for an expansion in conjunction with an existing restaurant on 0.7 acres in a C-2 (Commercial General)
Zone. Generally located on the south side of Bartlett Avenue (alignment) and the east side of Pecos Road within Sunrise
Manor (description on file). WM/bb/syp (For possible action) 02/21/24 BCC

General Business: None

Comments by the General Public- A period devoted to comments by the general public about matters
relevant to the Board/Council’s jurisdiction will be held. No vote may be taken on a matter not listed
on the posted agenda. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes. Please step up to the speaker's
podium, if applicable, clearly state your name and address and please spell your last name for the
record. If any member of the Board/Council wishes to extend the length of a presentation, this will be
done by the Chairperson or the Board/Council by majority vote.

Next Meeting Date: February 15, 2024.

Adjournment.

POSTING LOCATIONS: This meeting was legally noticed and posted at the following locations:
Hollywood Recreation Center, 1650 S. Hollywood Blvd Las Vegas, NV §9142
https://notice.nv.gov
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Sunrise Manor Town Advisory Board

December 14, 2023
MINUTES
Board Members: Earl Barbeau — Member — PRESENT Stephanie Jordan —-Member-PRESENT
Paul Thomas-Member-PRESENT Sondra Cosgrove-Member-PRESENT
Harry Williams-Member— PRESENT Roxy Pais
Secretary: Jill Leiva 702 334-6892 jillniko@hotmail.com

County Liaison:

L Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
IL. Public Comment: None
II.  Approval of the November 30, 2023 Minutes
Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved
Vote: 5-0/Unanimous
Iv. Approval of Agenda for December 14, 2023
Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
Action: Approved
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
V. Informational Items: None
[ ] [ ]
Planning & Zoning
01/03/24 BCC

1.

ET-23-400164 (UC-22-0020)-GREEN MINI STORAGE, LLC:
USE PERMIT FIRST EXTENTION OF TIME for a mini-warehouse.

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) eliminate pedestrian walkways; 2) parking lot

landscaping; 3) alternative street landscaping; and 4) increase retaining wall height.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) mini-warehouse facility; and 2) finished grade on 2.0 acres in a C-1 (Local
Business) Zone. Generally located on the west side of Hollywood Boulevard and the north side of Lake Mead Boulevard

within Sunrise Manor. MK/jm/syp (For possible action) 01/03/23 BCC
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Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
Action: Approved per staff conditions
Vote: 4-0/Unanimous

VII. General Business: None

VIII.  Public Comment: Mr. Barbeau gave a “shout out” to board member Ms. Cosgrove for
Being in the paper for a good cause and he also referred to an article in the RJ “District
recruiters come up empty at the beach”.

IX. Next Meeting Date: The next regular meeting will be January 11, 2024

X Adjournment
The meeting was adjourned at 6:41 pm
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02/06/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-23-0818-SANTIBANEZ JOSE ISABEL & ESTRADA MARICELA:

USE PERMIT to allow non-decorative accessory structures not architectyfally condpatible with

the principal building.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-19-502-030

USE PERMIT:
1. a.

back for an existing accessory structure (large carport) to
is required per Table 30.40-2 (an 88% reduction).
setback for an existing accessory structure (small carport)

$idence) to 6 feet where 15 feet is required per Table 30.40-2 (a 60% reduction).

€ the interior side setback for an existing accessory structure (casita) to 2 feet

where S feet is required per Table 30.40-2 (a 60% reduction).

4, Reduce the required street setback for an existing accessory structure (large carport) to 5
feet where 10 feet is required per Section 30.56.040(d) (a 50% reduction).



5. a. Reduce the building separation between an accessory structure (large carport) and
the residence to 2 feet where 6 feet is required per Table 30.40-2 (a 66%

reduction).
b. Reduce the building separation between an accessory structure (smalt catport) and
the residence to 2 feet where 6 feet is required per Table 30.40-2 Xa 66%
reduction).
LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - RANCH ESTATE NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TG(2 DU/AC
BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 4018 Judson Avenue
¢ Site Acreage: 0.5
e Project Type: Accessory structures
e Number of Stories: 2 (single fanpn
building)/1 (agricultural building)
e Building Height (feet): 22 (singl¢ family resi
building)/9 (agricultural building)
e Square Feet: 3,181 (single family

residence)/l (carports)/1 (casita)/l (storage

ce)/11 carports)/11 (casita)/11 (storage

Site Plans
The site plan depicts 2

building located i the rear of the property.

The larger\of the 2 carports is located south of the new addition, on the southwest corner of the
property. It is set back 5 feet from the southern property line along Judson Avenue, 6 feet from
the property line along Gateway Road, and 2 feet from the new home addition. The smaller
carport is centrally located on the site, just south of the existing residence. It is set back 27 feet
from the front property line and 2 feet from the existing residence.



The storage building is located in the northwest comer of the property and is 5 feet from the
property line along Gateway Road and 13 feet from the existing residence.

Landscaping
Landscaping exists within the front yard and throughout the entirety of the propg

to the landscaping are proposed nor required with this application.

Elevations
The single family home is constructed of painted stucco with a viny

The casita is architecturally compatible with the principg
and painted to match. The casita is listed as being 11 feet

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states th

were constructed so tHat thei i
Surrounding Land Use
[

, i‘ﬁnned Land Use Catego V| Zoning District | Existing Land Use

S (Overlay)
North;~ South, QXEstat\NeigIMhood R-E & R-E | Single family residential
East, & West | (up to R du/ac) (AE-65)

Clark{County\Public eWMﬁce (CCPRO)
Q818 is an active case Yor unpermitted structures.

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning

Use Permit

A special use permit is considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public



improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by public improvements, facilities, and
services, and will not impose an undue burden.

Architectural compatibility and building design standards are implemented to enspre that
development within the urban area is visually appealing. In this case only thg/casita is
architecturally compatible with the principal structure, while the rest are génstructed with CMU
block and sheet metal. For these reasons, staff cannot support this request.

Waivers of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that t

¢ proposed reques IS appropriate
materially affect the health and safety of persons p
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detri
improvements, facilities, or services.

Setbacks from property lines and requir
a property is safe and visually appealing, i ' ds setbacks that are not

Staff Recommendation

Denial.
If this request is ' ission finds that the application is consistent
with the standard nera i ¢ Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

speciffed; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review
e Right-of-way dedication to include spandrel at the southwest corner of the site.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the futufe, then/additional
capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JOSE ISABEL SANTIBANEZ

CONTACT: JOSE SANTIBANEZ, 4018 JUDSON 2 R VEL NV 89115



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

app.numeer: _ (- A%\ E DATE FILED: “B@!ﬁaﬁi

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

I [ ——— & | TaBicac: SU‘(\OSQ _M_ClﬂDr TaBICAC DATE: _| | |||70
s b | pcmeeTine DaTE: 2| 0| 2024

[_] zoNE cHANGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE:

USE PERMIT (UC) ree:__1],950.00

[ ] variaNcE (vc)

NAME: Jose Santibanez

ADDRESS: 4018 Judson Avenue

ciTy: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 7)p: 89115
TELEPHONE: 702-306-4815 CELL: 702-306-4815
E-MAIL: @santivanez82@gmail.com

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

D DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

PROPERTY
OWNER

[] AominisTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

[ ] STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: Same as Property Owner

|:| WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) E ADDRESS:
] CITY: STATE: ZIP:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g TELEPHONE: CELL:
ANNEXATION = E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
D EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
& NAME: Same as Property Owner
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ADDRESS:
I:] APPLICATION REVIEW (4R) g CITY: STATE: ZIP:
¥ TELEPHONE: CELL:
(BRI AFRLICATIEN 8 | emaw: REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-19-502-030

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Judson Avenue & Gateway Road
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Carports, Casita, & Home Addition

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto. and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I. We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

( see

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) a_}{-qclod)

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON (DATE)
By

NOTARY
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney. or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

’

APPLICATION TYPE a ’
APP, NUMBER: - UATE FILED: e oo SEA
. " _ 3 . _+—
PLANNER Assionep: \) (- D 0% !(é #
i | ascac: TABICAC DATE:_______
[o] TERTANGNENENT (A & | Pc MEETING DATE:
ZONE CHANGE (2C) BCC MEETING DATE:
USE PERMIT (UC) FEE:
[]. VARIANCE (vc) .
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT nawe: Jose S it bane €
STANDARDS (WS) E o ADDRESS: L!O lﬁ Ay }Cl o Al/c
o P G %‘ emy: LS egot sTatE: MV zip: LA 1S
g 3 | TELEPHONE: / ceLL: Fnnd o0 ~ b Y8 T
ADMSISTRATIVE Ema:_ASon Fnjone 7482 (2 gm ) J.Cown

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

[] sTREETNAME!/
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: __Seund s _aboVg

HD WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | 2 | ADDRESS:
S |amy: STATE: ZIP:
ORIGINAL APPLICATION # § i
( ) % TELEPHONE: CELL:
ANNEXATION E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[[] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
| name_Sumd a1 ar1bove
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) £ | ApDRESS:
=z
[C] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) & |env: STATE: ZIP:
g | TELEPHONE: CELL:
ORIGINALALEEIATIONS) S | EemaAwL: REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERIS); [ 10~ 14~ 602 =030

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: Tudson _Ave- o/(; O1a e oy Ad,
__home _aoldition

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: __ L0 por \ casifa;

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property involved i
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the atlached legal description, all plans, and drawings attac
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands thal
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee,

said propeny for th e of advising the public of the proposed application.
e _Jase Santhanzz.

n this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
hed hereto, and all the stalements and answers contained
this application must be complete and accuraté before a
lo enter the premises and lo install any required signs on

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF Neyad & ) Diane Scarcell

COUNTY OF CI< T 13- 309 3 Notary Public

SUBSCRIBERAND SWORN BEFORE ME ON "o = d09 (DATE) Stake of mm
Commission Explres: 09/15/2026

By K YOO, anty BAMZ, £ A " cummum:zrzmss-m

ﬂ&lﬁf' r‘(//Jz—mp J{J[’A{,u(ﬂ /4

*NOTE: Corporale declazat'ion of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Scanned with CamScanner

Revised 01/18/2023



UCAZ-05 1

Hi | am writing this justification letter for four additions added to my property. First addition is te casita
at the east end of the property. Second is the metal carport in front of the main house. Third is the
metal carport at the west end of e house. Fourth is the new addition added to the main house. That was
constructed for my parents as we wanted to keep the family close. The metal carports keep are vehicles
safe and protected from rain, high heat, and gives shade for cars.

1

6.

We need to waive he front setback for both carports. the small carport 27.3 feet front setback
and the large carport has a 5.2 front setback. the required set back is 40 feet.

We need to waive the separation distance from the main house to small carport. The separation
distance is 2 feet where 6 feet is required.

We need to waive the separation distance from the attached addition to the large carport. the
separation distance is 2 feet where 6 feet is required.

We need to waive the side corner setback for the large carport and the shed. the large carport
has a setback of 6.6 feet and the shed has a side corner setback of 5 feet where 10 feet is
required.

We need to waive the side corner setback of the attached addition to be 6.4 feet where 15 feet
is required.

We need to waive the interior side setback for the casita to be 2 feet where 5 feet is required.

Also, waiver of development for single family residential design standards and special use permit for
architectural incompatible structures. also applying for a special use permit because the accessory

structure is more then half the foot print of the house. plus, the accessory structured exceed the total
foot print of the house .



02/06/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST A
UC-23-0834-KURSCHNER THOMAS & K FAM TR & KURSCHNER/THOMAS &
KATHERINE TRS:

USE PERMITS for the following: 1) supper club; and 2) hookah loungg:

within Sunrise Manor. TS/jm/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-08-110-001

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STA
Reduce the number of required parking spaces t
Table 30.60-1 (a 26% reductio

spaces where 195 spaces are required per

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR

BACKGROUND;
Project Descriptio
General Summary

*

depicts a 5)848 square foot suite located on the southeast corner of an existing 24,928 square foot
“L” shaped commercial complex which will be used for a supper club and hookah lounge.
Parking surrounds the building. An existing 10,890 square foot building is located on the
southeast corner of the site which is used for auto repair. This site is adjacent to an
office/warehouse to the east which is not a part of this application.

-



Parking has been calculated per a 5,848 square foot restaurant, the remainder of the building per
retail/office, and the second building is calculated per auto repair. The total required number of
spaces is 195 spaces, where 153 spaces are provided. In 2012 UC-0722-12 was approved for

commercial uses within the “L” shaped building but did not include the taverp’any hookah
{ e, which

permiptad expired and\a new use permitWould be necessary to reopen. An approved use permit
willalso allow their uSIRESS and 1quor licenses to be approved The apphcant is also requestlng

I Ap\\l;cation\/ }eﬁuest Action Date
| Number
UC-IIY&W Place of worship with a food bank and | Approved | February
secondhand sales | by PC 2018
UC-0027-14 On-premises consumption of alcohol (tavern) " Approved | March
| and restaurant with a waiver to reduce parking \ by PC | 2014




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number &

UC-0722-12 | Retail, office, restaurant, banquet facility, | Approved /Jan
personal services, and on-premises consumption | by PC 2013

of alcohol (service bar) in different suites within
Building A with a waiver to reduce parking

UC-0449-11 On-premises consumption of alcohol (service proved vember
bar) in conjunction with an existing restaurant | Gy PC 201
located in the northeastern portion of Buildipg |
A L

UC-1143-00 Switching facility for fiberoptic communj ati(y Approved Xglégust >

C 2000

7C-025-85 Reclassified the site and propertieg to the %i?/ Approved ApM985
from R-E and C-1 to M-D zoning for\a shoppirig | by BCC

center and office/warehouse complex

Surrounding Land Use /\ \ \

[ Planned Land Use Category { Zoning Distxict Ex\\ting Lénd Use

' (Overiay)
| North | Corridor Mixed-Use E-Z \S \CQQ’\}TMCG store, gas station, &
retai
South | Public Use M-D Vi A Dp{mage channel
East | Business Employment N\ MiD / “Warehousing
West | Corridor Mi),(cfi Use \ C-2 \/ Telecommunication facility

STANDARDS ROR AP%O/)AL:
demonswurate that the pr

request is consistent with the Master Plan and

use p&rmit is \considered on a case by case basis in consideration of the standards for
Additionally] the use shall not result in a substantial or undue adverse effect on
operties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions, parking, public
ublic Aites or right-of-way, or other matters affecting the public health, safety,

The use isvCompatible for the intersection of the arterial streets. Staff finds that due to the
applicant having had an approved prior land use for the same business at the same location, UC-
0027-14, and no current code enforcement cases are pending, staff can again support this request.



Waiver of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjagent to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the propdsal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, 0Or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public w¢ 3
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue bufden ond any public
improvements, facilities, or services.

insignificant and will not impact the parking on site. The sitg isted with these\uses without
an issue for several years. In addition, the supper club yse share$ park
typically will be closed during peak hours; therefore, staff can sqppoyt the réquest.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissjon finds that the\application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumertated in the Master Plax, Title 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

2

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS
Comprehensive Planni

commencg or the & Ati i irg 58 extended with approval of an extension of
5. o€ or regulations may warrant denial or added

ges to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
is\solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

Clark Counfy Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that the property is already connected to the CCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are modified in the future, then additional

capacity and connection fees will need to be addressed.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ORINOCOLLC
CONTACT: GUILLERMO PADILLA, ORINOCO LLC, 869 LANTHAM ) EGAS,

Ve
ol



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE )
APP. NUMBER: LA~ 0834 DATE FILED: __! ’b/ =)z
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
L. S N \
1 P —— i | TABICAC: _Soncise Mano s TAB/CAC DATE: 2 /24
) 5 | Pc MEETING DATE: __2/<lz4
[] zoNE cHANGE @zc) BCC MEETING DATE: —
USE PERMIT (UC) FEE: & L \SO
[] variancE o)
NAME: THOMAS & KATHERINE KURSCHNER FAMILY TRUST
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS) e g | ADORESS: 2773 CLARAY DR
. LOS ANGELES . CA . 90077
D DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g é CITY: STATE: ZIP:
S © | TELEPHONE: 310-475-2084 CELL: 310-890-1614
o

[ ] AomiNISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

[ ] STREET NAME/
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: ORINDZO LLC

E-MAIL: kurschnertom@gmail.com

[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) ’é ADDRESS: 4225 E SAHARA AVE
S femv: LAS VEGAS sTATE: NV zip: 89104
R PLICATI = s
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g | TELEPHONE: JU2RITTT02 CELL:
ANNEXATION E-MAIL: rumba.nc@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[] extension oF TIME €T
_ | NAME: SAME AS APPLICANT
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | appress:
=
[ ] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) 5 o STATE: zIP:
- g TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORIGINAL AFPLIGATION #) S | Ee-malL: REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 161-:08- |10 0D ¢ wd \b\OB\| 0002
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 4225 E SAHARA AVE, LAS VEGAS, NV 89104 SVITE 7 .

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: [ ye v, oo kah loonge Restavcant and }U\%lii Cldo

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the property invelved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, tc enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the publicof the p sed application.

LI e bl o
-:.'_;'._;". - , ’:—/4’22"&/ /4(3‘ PO k@/"‘/'fé i T Zdée
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF Cper FER DA
COUNTY OF 2oS ANGELES G QORT
cvssreeo oswomseroneweon 1/ /7 /2053 ur S e

By 2 4. LS i / & Commission # 2425338
NOTARY 5 My Comm. Expires Nov 6, 2026
puBLIC: _ {_ A _Z % - pG U, e RAelb 2

(= (=

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023
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ORINOCO LLC

December 5, 2023

Clark County Development Services
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 82155

i
i
i
i
I
i
{
i<
i
s

Re: Request use Permit for Tavern, Hookah Lounge, Restaurant and Night Club
Dba La Rumba
Use Permit For: 4225 E. Sahara Ave. Suite 17 Las Vegas, NV APN: 161-08-1 10-001

Use permit UC-0027-14 was issued on March 2014 for the above location, but unfortunately with
the Pandemic this location was force to close and it's been close for about 2 years. | was not
aware that the use permit had expired and | purchase this business without being informed.

This letter is written on behalf of the applicant Orinoco LLC dba “La Rumba" and shall serve as the
required Justification letter. This property is in the M-D Zone. The hours of operations are 24 hours
a day and will be open Monday through Sunday.

There will be no proposed changes to parking, landscaping or elevations. La Rumba is applying
for four special use permits.

1. Consumption of alcohol as a tavern. The residential properties are separated by collector
streets, Sahara Avenue and Lamb Boulevard.
2. Restaurant. La Rumba will be open 24 hours and will serve food and alcohol throughout

the evening. :
3. Hookah Lounge. :
4. Night Club.

There will not be any live entertainment outdoors. We understand that there is not enough parking,
but our business hours will begin after 6 p.m. when other business close.

Base on La Rumba main focus the consumption of alcohol and food it's being considered that
the peak or busy time will be the evening hours just when the neighboring businesses will begin
closing for the day. In addition there will be a VIP area that clients can reserve and have bottle
service.

Building A 7048 sq. ft. 10 per 1000 and 70 stalls for restaurant/night club and 19080 sg. ft. 4 per 100
for retail and 76 stall for retail/office. Building B 10890 sq. ft. 5.5 per 1000 ad 60 stalls for auto repair
for a total of 206 stalls for both building. Referring to the site there are 153 parking stalls provided.
Included new parking calculation.

This business is a social venue where people come to gather and enjoy beverages, food, it has a
relax atmosphere and could it bring potential jobs and entertainment for the people in the
neighborhood and surroundings. To open our business will need between 8 -10 employees to fill
in for cook, barman, servers, busboy, janitor service, entertainers, security.

If you have additional questions regarding this matier please feel free to contact us at the number
below. In advance thank you for your time and effort for my business.

Sincerely,

Orinoco LLC

CIVIL
ENGINEERING

L3-8 34



design...sustainability...architecture.

October 3, 2023

Attn: Public Works
500 S Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re: Whiting Bros. Mini Storage
APR-23-101280
APN: 161-10-602-004

To Whom It May Concern,

Please let this letter serve as a justification for the request to Vacate and Abandon 5 ft of right-
of-way along Tree Line Drive and Vegas Valley Street for detached sidewalks. The request is
being made to satisfy Clark County standards for new developments to provide detached
sidewalks.

The approval of this request will not have a negative effect on the neighborhood or surrounding
areas.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our proposed application. Please reach out to me via
email: zach@izdesignstudio.com or phone: 702-441-0026, if there are any questions or concerns
regarding our application.

Sincerely,

Y -23~08Y4%

Zach Broyles, Principal, IZ design studio P L AN N E H
COPY

7229 West Sahara Avenue — Suite 120 — Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Phone: 702.441.0026 Fax: 702.475.4755 www.izdesignstudio.com



PLANNER

OPY design...sustainability...architecture.

wS-223-08Y7

October 27, 2023

Attn: Planner, Clark County Planning

Re: Mini-Warehouse — Waiver of Development Standards, Design Review, and Vacation &
Abandonment
APN: 161-10-602-004
Application #: AFB:23;1?1076, 23::1“(_)1280 \91_ et s i\' WS _‘;h;-\-: - W~ I5E

S

To Whom It May Concern:

We are submitting for a Design Review to provide an updated design which has been adjusted
due to a Clark County Public Works project which borders our property along Vegas Valley Drive.
The timeline of that project would prohibit development of our parcel so we are revising the site
to have the longer buildings on the north and will develop the north half of the property in the
first phase and develop the south half once the county drainage project has been completed.

The originally submitted project was approved under county number WS-22-0156.

We are proposing eight separate buildings on site. Building 2 will include the office, manager’s
unit, and storage. The remaining seven buildings will only contain storage.

We are proposing to break the project into 2 phases, the first phase will include buildings 2, 4, 6,
and 7 and the second phase will include buildings 1, 3, 5, and 8.

The buildings will be built with decorative metal siding and decorative metal roofs. Design will
not utilize parapets and condensing units for the conditioned areas will be ground mounted.

Street Landscape will be per 30.64-17 with detached sidewalks along Vegas Valley drive, tying
into the residential development to the east and along Tree Line Drive tying in to the north. We
will provide a landscape buffer along the north and east property lines which will be placed
against the existing 6’ minimum decorative buffer walls between this property and the existing
residential developments.

Drive aisles throughout the storage facility will provide a minimum of 27 feet between units and
landscape areas.

Existing zoning is M-1, Light Manufacturing District, and our proposed Mini-Warehouse use is a
permitted use within this zone.

As per our previously approved Design Review, our throat depth remains at 16 foot 8 inches as
shown on our site plan. We are again requesting a waiver of development standards.

‘//With our design revised per the completed drainage study and the Vegas Valley Stormwater
\
A\

|
il

project, we are requesting a design review to increase the finished grade over the maximum 36
inches. We are requesting a maximum fill height of 6 feet(72 inches) to allow for minor

"\ modification of the design as the project progresses. Our current cross sections are showing a
/" max fill height of 5.13 feet. We are working to reduce the amount of fill as much as possible
{ below this number.

7229 West Sahara Avenue - Suite 120 - Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Phone: 702.441.0026 Fax: 702.475.4755 www.izdesignstudio.com



design...sustainability...architecture.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our proposed application. Please reach out to me via
email: zach@izdesignstudio.com or phone: 702-441-0026, if there are any questions or concerns
regarding our application.

Sincerely,

Zach Broyles, Principal, I1Z design studio

PLANNER
COPY

7229 West Sahara Avenue — Suite 120 - Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Phone: 702.441.0026 Fax: 702.475.4755 www.izdesignstudio.com



02/06/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0731-MARQUE SURVIVOR'S TRUST & CRAM JACQUELINE A _TRS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS to reduce setbacks for gni accessqry structure
in conjunction with a single family residence on 0.5 acres in an R-E ( esidential)
Zone.

Generally located on the east side of Evening Dew Drive, ely 330\feet sonth of
Oakleigh Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/mh/syp (For possi }

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-26-311-059

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

Reduce the interior side satback\for an accessory ure to zero feet where a

The plags show apexisting 1 story residence with a retaining wall stretching across the rear yard
of the praperty/The rear yard also features a 3 foot wide stairway leading uphill to a 180 square
foot raised\patio that is set back 3 feet from the rear property line. The platform is located
immediately to the side of the stairway, which runs along the side property line with a zero foot
setback. The waiver of development standards is necessary because the retaining walls that
create the flat surface for the patio exceed 6 feet in height within 5 feet of the side and rear

property lines.



Landscaping
There are existing trees and shrubs in the front yard of the property, along with a 4 foot

landscape strip along the north property line. There are no proposed or required ghanges to
landscaping as part of this application.

Elevations
The plans show an 8 foot high raised patio constructed of brick and concrete, with gavers on the
top. The wall of the platform is 8 inches thick and wraps around the pla ith a center

filled with concrete.

Applicant s Justification

approval from one of the neighbors has also been provided by tke appficant,

Prior Land Use Requests
Application E Request (Action Date
Number E
SC-1719-98 | Changed the name fog/ n existing public street | Approved | December
presently known as Lo Fehz&reet | by BCC 1998

(FM-0258-95) | improvement permits forup to by BCC 1998
WT-2081-97 | First wajxer to extend thﬁqtlme limit 6 off-site | Approved | January

WT-1681-98 | Second waiver to extend, the ti t}iﬁmt on o\F&>te\ Approved | November

(FM-0258-95) impro ement permits for up to 2 yeats by BCC 1998

FM-0258-95 | Single fanfily Yesidential subdivisio Approved | November
! by PC 1995

Surrounding Land

Plan\\d Lan Use\Cthg»({ry [ Zoning District | Existing Land Use
/—\ | (Overlay)
orth, S B% Bitgte ﬁ‘ighborhood R-E Single family residential
P/fw\ (up to'Q du
East \ g\{anchAEstaﬁc/ Neighborhood | R-E Undeveloped
up to 2 du/ac)

The applicafit shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.



Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is gppropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area agdjaceqt to the
subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the p oposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working ifl, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the publig e

improvements, facilities, or services.

Staff finds that the platform was constructed without buildin i al for reduced
setbacks. Although one neighbor has indicated that they hay€ no olfjection to the glatform,\the
applicant has not proposed any mitigating measures thdt wowld lipxit\the potential advetse
impacts on other properties; therefore, staff cannot suppdrt this fequest.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission findsthat the\application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Master PWO, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF C

If approved:
e 1 yeartoce

Must commence or the application will expire
A extension of time; a substantial change in
afrant denial or added conditions to an extension of

towards completion within the time specified; changes to the
e a new land use application; and the applicant is solely

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: JACQUELINE CRAM
CONTACT: JACQUELINE CRAM, JTB LANDSCAPERS, 518 MOUNTA ES DR,

LAS VEGAS, NV 89110

X
v
o



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APF. NUMBER: _ e WS-22-07%/ oaierweo: 1) ‘2 D i2=3

PLANNER ASSIGNED: -//-3
TABICAC: _SONY S Manay ?}Eﬁ 0
0 ZONE CHANGE PC MEETING DATE: __ | - ~

O CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: o {é ?

O NONCONFORMING (NZC) FEE: <K - —’E { OP &
USE PERMIT (UC)

VARIANCE (vC) NAME: ) (1C 0. (AC \lne C,‘wv\ faval

ADDRESS: S0 6.0 ving Dogin

ery:Las Uegon T sTaTE: AA) ze: B0
TELEPHONE: ‘2702 (00p Bl cELL: 702 Hq7 S< 37
EMAILZN 1\ N Saclk? @5~m 640 ) L O

APPLICATION TYPE

0O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

STAFF

O
o
Nﬂ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT
STANDARDS (WS)

PROPERTY
OWNER

O DESIGN REVIEW (DR)

O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

D STREET NAME / NAMELDGIN s ?:&i’)@r'ﬁj RN T

NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) g AGERERS:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) | O CITY: STATE: ZIP:
& TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) £ E-MAIL: REF CONTACT iD #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
_ ' .
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) C o IeameSQive as 1?17‘-' ;’)«a ¢ 5’3 Cw Al
=z
8 ADDRESS:
ORIGINAL APPLICATION #
( ) g |emy: STATE: ZIp:
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) E TELEPHONE: CELL:
3 E-MAIL: REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): (A () ~2(, - 21] -OSG .
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: G5 eyen 0y dew> Los Ve NJ BFlio
PROJECT DESCRIPTION JU(iv\( 87 R oRON¥ N Y Sandacf Ao cedWls Seranad

(I. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified lo initiate

this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the atlached legal description, all plans, and drawings atiached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained

herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a

hearing can be conducted, (I, YVe) also authorize the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee. to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
advising the public of the proposed application.

y LRULIEU . L4

Property Owner {Print)

er {ngnature)‘ |

A\ lt.’\.‘] —IQ
G - > A3
SUBSCRIBED AND SWOR Bgr—rn.e ME ON ‘;,.'-’L’JH 20 \ { _OLZ@.ATE,
2

By 'TCkC.ff\l _ \9]91&- Yo v
e Ao o raan il

STEPHEN FRANKLIN
Notary Public, State of Nevada
¥, Ne. 20-0968-01

7 My Appt. Exp. Oct. 31, 2024

=

"NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is @ corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 2/15122



23-073

Megan Cram
518 Mountain Estates Dr

Las Vegas NV 89110

RE: Justification Letter

WS- B-671%)

To whom it may concern,

| have received a letter from the country regarding my “look out” in my backyard. | know that this was
reported via my HOA. | have recently moved into this house and redid the backyard. I hired contractor:
to perform all the work that was completed. This includes the look out, sitting area, and pool. | have
received notices regarding both the “look out” and the pool, in reference to the retaining wall around
the pool. We are applying for waiver of development standard to reduce setback.

| was under the impression that all permits were completed when | paid for my services on these jobs. It
was in the contracts that they were completed. | have turned both companies into the contractors’
board as they did not complete the permits as required.

i am applying for a waiver on these items. The pool was built to code | have received all the inspections
throughout the building process except for the final inspection. The final inspection did not pass due to
the retaining wall. Thes is a lot of confusion about this because they say the short retaining was in the
notes. This wall they are referring to was never changed or altered. It was built by the original builders
when the house was built. | do not understand why | need a permit for an existing structure. The section
of the wall that was built up around the pool was included in the permit for pool inspections in the
beginning of the process.

The lookout was built using bricks and concrete. If you look at the planning forms, it lists the specific
bricks used and 75 bags of 60-pound concrete to secure the platform and steps leading up to the
platform. It is a secure foundation. Please refer to the planning sheets for more details on the platform.
We do not have a railing found the platform yet, we are aware that we need one, but no one has been
able to give me specifics on how tall it needs to be. If you can provide us with this information, we will
get the fence up ASAP.

Marc Cram was originally working on getting all of this settled out and fixed to be compliant with code
enforcement as these codes have been going on for a while now. Unfortunately, my father (Marc)
passed away at the end of April and we are picking up the pieces of the puzzle he left. We are trying to
complete this task and have been told this is the pathway to complete it. If you need any additional
information, please contact me.

Thank you

Megan Cram



02/06/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0836-BROWN MARY ERNESTINE TRUST:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1y’reduce Setbacks; 2)

curb returns.
DESIGN REVIEW for vehicle sales on 0.5 acres in a C-2 (Gener

Generally located on the north side of Lake Mead Boulevard/and t ad
within Sunrise Manor. TS/rr/syp (For possible action)

X W -
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN:

140-19-601-019

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. a. Reduce the front yard setback for\a degorative fence over 3 feet in height to 9.17

feet along Lak e a setback ot 10 feet is required per Section
30.64- 020
b. for a decorative fence over 3 feet in height
ere a setback of 10 feet is required per
2 Waive lang scapln ed sidewalk where 15 feet of landscaping 1s

¢quired per Fig ¢
Redusg th depart e dlstance from the intersection of Lake Mead Boulevard and

SUNRISE MANOR CORRIDOR MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary
e Site Address: 4000 E. Lake Mead Blvd.
Site Acreage: 0.5
Project Type: Vehicle sales
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 11
Square Feet: 480
Parking Required/Provided: 4/7

Site Plans

of the property are bordered by an existing 6 foot 8 ind ll A decorative fence is
located adjacent to the southern and westep i he streets. Two driveway
entrances are indicated with one on Lake“Mead T 2 Gateway Road. Each

ton-af the ateway ontagé. There are 15 gallon trees shown 15 feet on center
anscaplng in the parklng area is limited to the northeast corner of the site

e plans show &n 11 foot tall building with wood siding on all sides and a metal roof. An
ith nagrow v 1nd0ws on each side is located on the south bulldlng elevatlon One

Floor Plags
The plans $kow a 12 foot x 40 foot (480 square foot) office building with a single entrance with

narrow windows on each side of the entrance. A larger window is located to the left of the
building entrance.



Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that they are proposing to develop the subject site for auto sales with a 480
square foot building with wood framing and siding. The applicant is working with Clark County
to develop this project in the best way possible.

Prior Land Use Requests
Application | Request Action %te

Number
UC-0153-98 | Watchman’s trailer " Approxed Ma\\h
AT ANEET N
N

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District’| Existing L4nd Use
(Overlay) ,

North | Corridor Mixed Use R-2 \ | Singl” fami)y residential

South | Corridor Mixed Use C-2 Vehicle {&es & RV/Mobile Home
A \Park

East | Corridor Mixed Use R42 Updeveloped

West | Neighborhood Commercial (C-1 Un\slevelope\d

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
ghiest is consistent with the Master Plan and

Lcorativa fente ovef 3 feet in height is shown on the plans near, and parallel with, the south
and West property lifies along Gateway Avenue and Lake Mead Boulevard. The standards
require\fences alowg the streets to be decorative. However, they must meet the required setbacks
of 10 feet if oy€r 3 feet in height. The subject fence is already existing and appears from street
Views to bs4 wrought-iron style decorative fence approximately 6 feet in height. In the case of
the fence along Lake Mead Boulevard, it is slightly closer than the standard at 9 feet 2 inches
from the property line. The fence along Gateway Road is much closer at 8 feet from the property
line. While staff can support the minor request along Lake Mead Boulevard, staff does not
support a fence practically along the property line along Gateway Road. The setback, as well as



landscaping provide an appealing streetscape. In addition, since staff does not support the
waivers of development standards for landscaping, staff does not support this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #2
The site 1s bordered by existing attached sidewalks on Lake Mead Boulevard ang

the property to the east is undeveloped and
requesting to waive the requirement for a
¢ less intensive uses to the north per Figure

dy resrdentlal home.\ There 1% an existing wall along the north property line, although it is
eTe( decora ve.\There appears to be room north of the office building to provide a

rtion of this buffer. Therefore, staff does not support this request.

walving theNandscape

DesigmReview
Developwent ofthe subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development 4nd is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic features are not unsightly or
undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do not negatively impact adjacent
roadways or neighborhood traffic.




The proposed use of the property for a vehicle sales lot would appear to be compatible with
development in the surrounding area. The commercial strip along Lake Mead Boulevard has a
variety of auto-related uses in the immediate area, including 2 auto part stores less than 800 feet
to the west, a vehicle sales business directly across the street on Lake Mead Bpfilevard and

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #5

as the site will allow.

Waiver of Development Standards #6
Commercial curb return driveways help mi

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

If this request is
with the standards
Revised Statutes.

specified; changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Applicant is advised to submit plans for review and approval prior to installi

speed humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatys”Acces

obstructions.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) rgquest hag been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.ce ROC Tratking
#0462-2023 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flg»
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SUNRISE BUILDERS, £LC.
CONTACT: SUNRISE BUILDERS, LLC., 3Q00 SIX GUN R
89032

XTH LAS VEGAS, NV
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LAND USE APPLICATION
DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING

APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE 4

APPLICATION TYPE o | -
APP. NUMBER: __ (JS5-23-O83(  DATEFILED: 12~ 11-2%

0 TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) " PLANNER ASSIGNED: RK
£ |taBcac: Suviise  MANEK TAB/CAC DATE: _[i/_-ﬁ‘
0 ZONE CHANGE < . 27 19
0 CONFORMING (2C) > | Pc MEETING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) BCC MEETING DATE:
FEE:
O USE PERMIT (UC)
DO VARIANCE (VC) NAME: JUAN MANUEL INZUNZA
9 \WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT o | ADDRESS: 2702 WATER SPORT AVE.
STANDARDS (WS) &4 | cirv: NORTH LAS VEGAS state: NV zip: 89031
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR) g % | reLePHONE: CELL: 702-690-7132

0O PUBLIC HEARING E-MAIL: inzunza smart24 @hotmail.com

O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) ADAN CASTILLO
NAME:
O STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) % ADDRESS: 5468 FUNKS GROVE LN
o city: LAS VEGAS state: NV zp: 89122
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS We) | = )
& | TELEPHONE: CELL: 702-524-6776
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < | e.mai: sunrblic@gmail.com REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
NAME:
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) &
_ 8 | ADDRESS:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: STATE: ZIP:
& TELEPHONE: CELL:
5 APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) & - —
8 | ema: REF CONTACT ID #: _ Y S o~

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) Q ( a _2? ‘\;_.

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 140-19-601-019
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: E. LAKE MEAD BLVD. & N. LAMB BLVD.

proJECT DESCRIPTION: AUTO SALES

olls of the property involved in this application. or (am, are) olherwise qualified to iniliate
. all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the stalemenls and answers conlained

Il respects true and correct lo the best of my knowledge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurale belore a
. conducted (I, We) also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, of its designee. 1o enter the premises and lo install any required signs on

he purpose of adwising the public of the proposed application

JUAN MANUEL INZUNZA

Property Owner (Signature)® Property Owner (Print)
EVELIN Y. SAIO R

STATE NEVRADA LS
NTYOF _ C LB AW Notary Public. Nowad
o No. 19.2578.1

sUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON 03/30(1033 (DATE)
gy oJwdwn nandel Igiunz g Dyraon My Appt. Exp. Moy 15, 2023

vomey — P 1ol s

FUY

herein are
heanng

1 of althority (ot equivalent), power of attomney, of signature documentation is requited if the appiicant and of propesty owner

*NOTE: Corporale declaralio ‘ _
tust, or provides signature in @ representalive capacity.

Is a corporalion, parinership,

Rev. 6/12/20

hitps://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/#inbox/QgrcJHrjCGJDMBrHvZIFLLDVJwXQZtbBB Gv?projector=1&messagePartld=0.1

mn



(oS-22-083¢C

EMPORIO AUTO SALE’S LAND USE APPLICATION

Juan Manuel Inzunza
4000 E. Lake Mead Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89115
APN: 140-19-601-019
September 28, 2023

Justification Letter

To: Clark County, Department of Comprehensive Planning

We are applying for Design Review on this C-2 zoned parcel for Auto Sale, which it has a 480 sf.
office building, which is moveable made of wood framing with siding.

We are supplying architectural plan:

1. A Site plan (A-1) with one (1) office building, Vicinity map, parking layout, location of the
sign, trash enclosures, the right-of-way width for Lake Mead Blvd., width of the existing
Lake Mead Blvd. commercial driveway, measurement from the centerline of adjacent
street, parking analysis, and the existing finished grade doesn’t exceeds 12%.

2. Office building Floor plan (A-2), Elevations (North, South, East and West), and North-
South and East-West Cross Sections.

3. A Landscape Plan (A-3).

Also, we are applying for Waiver of Development Standards:

a. Allow trash enclosure zero feet where a minimum of 10 feet setback required per Table
30.40-4.

b. Decorative fence setback 8” from property line on Gcasteway Road and 9’-2” along Lake
Mead Blvd. where 10’ is required per Table 30.40.4, minimum departure distance for the
Gateway Road (60'-0”) and Lake Mead Blvd (64’-8") commercial driveway is 190 feet per
Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1.

l. e Both driveways on the site to be commercial curb returns per Uniform Standard
Drawing 222.1.

g. & Minimum 15 feet wide landscape buffer along Lake Mead Blvd and Gate Rd. per Section
30.64.030.1.4 with trees and shrubs required by Section 30.64.030.k.

f. £. Landscape buffer between subject site and R-2 property to the North and East per
Figure 30.64-11.

In brief, we are trying to work with Clark County to work this out in the best way possible.
If you have any questions, please contact:

Adan Castillo
5468 Funks grove Ln., Las Vegas, NV 89122, (702) 524-6776, sunrbllc@gmail.com

e LT o = ~ n-—-\TT

LRl . | |
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becauseinvolves agreat cost andengineering thatit'll be infeasible to afford
for the nature of our project.

3. Awaiver for the approach side where 150’ is required we provide 51’ Due to
the right of way being ceded to E Barlett Ave, and to the existing enfrance.

We sirongly believe that this project will contribute to improve the zone image and
will be a great contribution to the neighborhood.

We have the certainty than you will help us to achieve our goal on making this
project redlity.

Sincerely

Edgar D. Montalvo




02/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-23-0848-WHITING VEGAS:

VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Tree Line

Zella Avenue and Vegas Valley Drive, and a portion of right-of-way bgi 1g Vegas
anor (description

located between Tree Line Drive and Hollywood Boulevard within
on file). TS/sd/syp (For possible action)

7.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-10-602-004

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
The applicant is requesting to

County standards forsdew @pmcn s to provide détached sidewalks.

Prior Land Use Requests

{of-way along Tree Line Drive
property located at the northeast
e request is being made to satisfy Clark

Application | Request v Action Date
Number
B
WS432-0156 | Waiver Yor reduce throat depth and design review for | Approved | June 2022
//2 non-decorative metal siding in an urban area and by PC
(—\ mini-

UC-1284-97 | 30 foot tellular tower - expired Approved | September
by PC 1997

7ZC-1080-97 | Recldssified from M-1 to M-2 zoning - expired Approved | September
by BCC | 1997

\/



Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
North | Business Employment R-2 Single family residential
& East | /\
South | Compact Neighborhood (up | R-3 Multiple family residential
to 18 du/ac) / /ﬁ
West | Business Employment M-2 NV Enepgy facilit{

Related Applications

/ 2 \
Application | Request \/
"Number
WS-23-0847 | A waiver of development standards for reduced throat dépth and design revi
for increased grade and modifications to an{appre¥ed mini-warchotise/1s a

| companion on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the preposethrequest megts the geals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis
Public Works - Development Rev1ew

Staff has no objection to the yaeation of eas¢mentsuight-of-way for detached sidewalks.

Staff Recommendatiop
Approval.

Board andter Conuhission finds that the application is consistent
i the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

If this request is approved,
with the standards‘and purpose enumerated

 CONDITIONS:

tisfy utllity compani¢s’ requirements.
Apglicant fis advised within 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
in the/ Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
extendéd witl/approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
egulatlon fnay warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
fiay be denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial
towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant is solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.



Public Works - Development Review

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

Continue to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division Christiane Dudas and Public
Works - Development Review to dedicate any necessary right-of-way and easements for
the Vegas Valley Drive improvement project;

Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable p
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

No objection.

APPLICANT: ANDREW WHITING
CONTACT: IZ DESIGN STUDIO, 7229 W. SAHARA SUITE 120, LAS VEGAS,

NV 89117

o



VACATION APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

NTYP -23-
APPLICATIO E APP. NUMBER:VS 23-08 48 DATE FILED: )2~11-2 82 3

B VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) | @ | PLANNER AssiGNED: XA

O EASEMENT(S) £ | asicac: Suprise Mowe P TaBICACDATE: ) 7))-202 Y

B RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY = | pc MEETING DATE: :

© € | goc MEETING DATE: _2 =7 — 2024

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) a .

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): W | FEE:

NAME: WhitirLg Vggas LLC

E, « | ADprRess: 2113 S Cimarron Rd ,
@2 | cirv: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV 2P 89117
g O | TeLepHoNE: 702-210-4888 cELL: 702-210-4888

g-mAIL: cwhiting@wbrockcity.com

name: Whiting Veg_@s LLC

% Appress: 2113 S Cimarron Rd

S [ciry: Las Vegas state: NV 2p:

& | TeLepHoNE: 702-210-4888 CELL: 702-210-4888

< | e-maiL: cwhiting@wbrockcity.com REF CONTACT ID #:

& NAME: Iz Design Studio

8 ADDRESS: 7229 W Sahara Ave.

2 | ciry: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV 2ip; 89117
2 | reLepHoNe: 7024410026 CELL: 702-327-1754

8 | e-maiL; 2ach@izdesignstudio.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 161-10-602-004

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 1ree Line/Vegas Valley

I, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved (n this appiicallon, or (am, are) othenwise quafified to Initiate
this application under Ctark Counly Cods; that the Information on the attached legal descriplion, all plans, and drawings aitached herelo, and all the statements and answers contalned
"m.',“ mn[c'il all ;espects true and corvact lo the best of my knowledge and befief, and the undersigned understands that this appcation must be complate and accurate before a hiearing
can be conducted.

@ — C{‘m‘a Q. lzl)hH?ﬂnq /@ﬂﬁ?[% Mg,ﬂ,a&,

Y4
Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print) o
316%1;%:2 :IEVADA an24 . JENNIFER ARELLANO
. i 5 2_02 NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBED AND SWi maaﬁ E ME TE) STATE OF NEVADA
By My Commission Expires: 10-01-
N O~ Cortificata No: 18-4287-01

vCorporate declaration of authorily (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation Is required if the applicant and/or property
owner Is a corparation, partnership, trusl, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

’.A F ﬁ" :3 ~fof & ?{) &&?)0 Vo ffd'(mf}

Rev. 6/12/20



design...sustainability...architecture.

October 3, 2023

Attn: Public Works
500 S Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

Re: Whiting Bros. Mini Storage
APR-23-101280
APN: 161-10-602-004

To Whom It May Concern,

Please let this letter serve as a justification for the request to Vacate and Abandon 5 ft of right-
of-way along Tree Line Drive and Vegas Valley Street for detached sidewalks. The request is
being made to satisfy Clark County standards for new developments to provide detached
sidewalks.

The approval of this request will not have a negative effect on the neighborhood or surrounding
areas.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our proposed application. Please reach out to me via
email: zach@izdesignstudio.com or phone: 702-441-0026, if there are any questions or concerns
regarding our application.

Sincerely,

Y -23~08Y4%

Zach Broyles, Principal, IZ design studio P L AN N E H
COPY

7229 West Sahara Avenue — Suite 120 — Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Phone: 702.441.0026 Fax: 702.475.4755 www.izdesignstudio.com



02/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0847-WHITING VEGAS:

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced throat depth
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) finished grade; and 2) modiffcations to aR approved
mini-warehouse on 6.1 acres in an M-1 (Light Manufacturing) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Vegas Valley Drive and the ea i rive
within Sunrise Manor. TS/nr/jo (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION: N .

APN:
161-10-602-004

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STAN
Reduce throat depth to 16 feet where 25 feet is ired per
36% reduction).

Nniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a

DESIGN REVIEWS:
1. Increase finished here amaximum of 36 inches is the standard per
Section 30.3

2. Modificatiens to

LAND USE PLA
SUNRISE MANOR -

History & Site Plan

The Planning Commission approved application (WS -22-0156) for a mini-warehouse facility in
June 2022. With this application, the applicant is now requesting some modifications to the
layout, as well as reducing throat depth and increasing finished grade.



The previously approved plan with WS-22-0156 depicted a mini-warehouse complex with 9
proposed buildings centrally located on the 6.1 acre site. The submitted plan with this application
now shows the 2 buildings along the north property line combined as 1 building, whigh reduces

facility is provided from Tree Line Drive. Five parking spaces are located to sHe north) of the
office. Drive aisles throughout the storage facility will provide a minimum of 27 feg

The new plan depicts a detached sidewalk along both Vegas Vali€y Driye'and Tree Line Dri
compliance Wlth Flgure 30.64-17, which will match the residéntial evelopment to\the east Q

placed against the ex1st1ng 6 foot minimum decorative b 4 . i \ grid the
existing residential developments.

Elevations
The mini-warehouse facility consists of singk ildi thh range in height from 11 foot
to 24 foot. The entire facility is proposed to be Ix gray siding, metallic

Floor Plans
The approved plans show Buildi ait, 10 foot by 30 foot units, and
a portion of the building o units. The plans for each building

The apphcant states with design Tevised per the completed drainage study and the Vegas
Valley Stormwater\project, they are requestm a design review to increase the finished grade
over the maximum 36 inche a maximum fill height of 72 inches to allow for mmor
¢ deXign as the projec
, and thg applicant is Working to reduce the amount of fill as much as

Use Requests

I—A\g)qlicati&b /Requt ‘ Action Date

Number
WS-?Q% Waiver for reduce throat depth and design review for | Approved | June 2022 i

on-decorative metal siding in an urban area and | by PC
mini-warehouse

UC-1284-97 | 50 foot cellular tower - expired Approved | September
| by PC 1997
| ZC-1080-97 | Reclassified from M-1 to M-2 zoning - expired Approved | September

- by BCC | 1997

|




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Business Employment R-2 Single family residential
& East ' /]\
South | Compact Neighborhood (up | R-3 Multiple family residential
to 18 du/ac)
;r-W est | Business Employment M-2 NV Enep;/y facilit{

Related Applications Pa \
Application | Request / \\/ \ \ "
Number I
VS-23-0848 | A vacation and abandonment of a 5 foot right-of-way along Tree Line Drike

and Vegas Valley Street for detached sjdewalksis a eomhpanion iWs

agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proppsed request is\consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Waiver of Development Standards
The applicant shall have the

at the’proposed request is appropriate
se(s) of the area adjacent to the

of proof to establish th

materially affect t nersons\ residing in, workmg in, or visiting the
immediate vicini { ially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
proposal will be ill’not create an undue burden on, any public

lopment of the Subjext property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
and is hatmonious ang compatible with development in the area; 2) the elevations,

project is stjlf adjacent to Tree Line Drive, farther from the residential area. Staff finds that the
design of the site and mitigation measures have been incorporated into the design of the site;
therefore, staff can support this request.



Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards

Staff has no objection to the reduction of throat depth as the reduction has not chapged from
what was previously approved.

Design Review #1
This design review represents the maximum grade difference within

Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use approval.

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission\finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated jn the Mastex Plan, Kitle 30, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
o Certificate of Occupancy a i nse shall not be issued without approval of

Continue to coordinate with Public Works - Design Division Christiane Dudas and Public
Works - Development Review to dedicate any necessary right-of-way and easements for
the Vegas Valley Drive improvement project.



e Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.

e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply”with the Firg Code as
amended.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
. Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (PJC) reg pleted for

#0143- 2022 to obtain your POC exhibit; and thit ﬂow cont 'utlo g exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: ANDREW WHITING
CONTACT: 1Z DESIGN STUDIO, 7229\W. S AVENUE, SUITE 120, LAS VEGAS,

NV 89117



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE WS/DR-23~-08Y 7 s et 5
APP. NUMBER: : DATE FILED; L £~/ / - 26 &
PLANNER ASSIGNED; o =75 \ -
B TEKT AMENDMENT (A '5:- TABICAC: SUMy 1sSe Mooy rasicacpate: |~ L1 -2 02 H
O ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE:
0 CONFORMING @2C) BCC MEETING DATE: 2 — 7 -~ 2 ©2 %/
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) i
FEE:
USE PERMIT (UC)
O VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Whiting Vegas
. 6418 Vegas Valled Dr.
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | E pg] ADDRESS: g 7
STANDARDS (WS) w E ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV 71p; 89142
(o) . 530-613-0507 ;
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR) iOF| TELEPHONE: chluch st CELL:
E-MAIL: andrew.clamlac@gmail.com
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / Name: Clamlac Investor, LLC
<
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) % ciTy: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp: 89117
2 TELEPHONE: CELL:
(ERIBHREARELIGATION < |EemaL: REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)
O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . | NamE: 1Z design studio
ﬁ ADDRESS: 7229 W Sahara Ave #120
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g CITY: Las VBQES STATE: NV 21p: 89117
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g TELEPHONE: 702-441-0026 CELL:
8 | e-maiL: zach@izdesignstudio.com  REF CONTACT ID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) %

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 161-10-602-004
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 6418 Vegas Valley Drive, Vegas Valley Dr. and Tree Line Dr.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Mini-Warehouse storage units

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Ralls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct (o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depariment, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

e

: == ﬁ——) _Craig C Whiting
AR CRISTAL J. MENDOZA
Erope% g ner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print s
'\‘}' it a i rty ) by NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF i STATE OF NEVADA

7 My Commission Expires: 4-8:2025
Ceriicate No: 21-7234-01

countyoF (1A TK

SUBSC .EDANDSWORN BEFO! ME ON NOVBmh@r 2— Qoll (DATE)
N R AR A Y7

NOTARY -
PUBLIC:

-

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalént); power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andlor property owner
is a corporalion, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 1/12/21
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PLANNER

OPY design...sustainability...architecture.

wS-223-08Y7

October 27, 2023

Attn: Planner, Clark County Planning

Re: Mini-Warehouse — Waiver of Development Standards, Design Review, and Vacation &
Abandonment
APN: 161-10-602-004
Application #: AFB:23;1?1076, 23::1“(_)1280 \91_ et s i\' WS _‘;h;-\-: - W~ I5E

S

To Whom It May Concern:

We are submitting for a Design Review to provide an updated design which has been adjusted
due to a Clark County Public Works project which borders our property along Vegas Valley Drive.
The timeline of that project would prohibit development of our parcel so we are revising the site
to have the longer buildings on the north and will develop the north half of the property in the
first phase and develop the south half once the county drainage project has been completed.

The originally submitted project was approved under county number WS-22-0156.

We are proposing eight separate buildings on site. Building 2 will include the office, manager’s
unit, and storage. The remaining seven buildings will only contain storage.

We are proposing to break the project into 2 phases, the first phase will include buildings 2, 4, 6,
and 7 and the second phase will include buildings 1, 3, 5, and 8.

The buildings will be built with decorative metal siding and decorative metal roofs. Design will
not utilize parapets and condensing units for the conditioned areas will be ground mounted.

Street Landscape will be per 30.64-17 with detached sidewalks along Vegas Valley drive, tying
into the residential development to the east and along Tree Line Drive tying in to the north. We
will provide a landscape buffer along the north and east property lines which will be placed
against the existing 6’ minimum decorative buffer walls between this property and the existing
residential developments.

Drive aisles throughout the storage facility will provide a minimum of 27 feet between units and
landscape areas.

Existing zoning is M-1, Light Manufacturing District, and our proposed Mini-Warehouse use is a
permitted use within this zone.

As per our previously approved Design Review, our throat depth remains at 16 foot 8 inches as
shown on our site plan. We are again requesting a waiver of development standards.

‘//With our design revised per the completed drainage study and the Vegas Valley Stormwater
\
A\

|
il

project, we are requesting a design review to increase the finished grade over the maximum 36
inches. We are requesting a maximum fill height of 6 feet(72 inches) to allow for minor

"\ modification of the design as the project progresses. Our current cross sections are showing a
/" max fill height of 5.13 feet. We are working to reduce the amount of fill as much as possible
{ below this number.

7229 West Sahara Avenue - Suite 120 - Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Phone: 702.441.0026 Fax: 702.475.4755 www.izdesignstudio.com



design...sustainability...architecture.

Thank you for your time in reviewing our proposed application. Please reach out to me via
email: zach@izdesignstudio.com or phone: 702-441-0026, if there are any questions or concerns
regarding our application.

Sincerely,

Zach Broyles, Principal, I1Z design studio

PLANNER
COPY

7229 West Sahara Avenue — Suite 120 - Las Vegas, Nevada 89117
Phone: 702.441.0026 Fax: 702.475.4755 www.izdesignstudio.com



02/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WC-23-400170 (Z.C-0380-05)-EMA HOLDINGS, LLC SERIES D:

WAIVER OF CONDITIONS of a zone change requiring the constructio
with a wrought iron gate along Las Vegas Boulevard North in conjpfiction with g proposed
outside storage yard with a watchman’s trailer on 2.7 acres in an ight Manufacturing)
(AE-65) Zone.

Generally located on the north side of Las Vegas Boulevard Xorth, 400 feet east of Ruebla Street

within Sunrise Manor. MK/mh/syp (For possible action)

NV |

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-08-501-002

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYME

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

original requesh (2X-0380-03) approved a zone change from H-2 (General Highway
! sht \Manufacturing), a wa1ver of development standards for off-s1te

xcept
. A condition of approval required the construction of a slump stone wall with

plans depict an outside storage yard for construction related vehicles and
equipment\Fthe plans depict a watchman’s trailer with applicable parking requirements. There is
a 20 foot wide landscape area along Las Vegas Boulevard North and a 10 foot wide landscape
area per Figure 30.64-11 along the north property line.



Previous Conditions of Approval
Listed below are the approved conditions for ZC-0380-05:

Current Planning
e Subject to no resolution of intent and staff preparing an ordinance to adoptthe zoning;
e Constructing a slump stone wall with a wrought iron gate along Las
North;
e Compliance with all applicable Clark County Air Quality Regulafions;
Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Off-sites on Las Vegas Boulevard North as appie
Transportation;
e And all applicable standard conditions for this ap plicatiog

zpartment, of

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant states that the property is only goi ¢ porary outside storage and
will later be part of a larger development i quests that the existing chain-link
fence be allowed to remain, as it is consistent with ather sites, along this stretch of Las Vegas
Boulevard North.

Prior Land Use Requests
Application | Request

Number /_\ \ \/

PA-22-70007

Action Date

east (Las Vegas) | Approved | March
yortatign Map of the¢ Master Plan to | by BCC 2023

7C-0380-05 ; res fyrgm H-2 to M-1 zoning, | Approved | April
standards for off-site | by BCC 2005
improvements cept paving), and design review for
an outside storageyard with watchman’s trailer

il
“urrou&ding 1&@ Use\ \/

P‘gnnej Lan(yUse Category | Zoning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
No?&K Mid-\fflte;si/f Suburban | RUD Single family residential
Neighbophood (up to 8 du/ac)
| South usin,e{s Employment R-T, H-2, & M-D Campground & industrial park
East MCSS Employment C-2 Flood channel & convenience
store
West | Business Employment H-2 Undeveloped




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
A waiver of conditions may be approved upon a finding that the conditiop
its intended purpose.

will no {onger fulfill

Staff finds that the condition requiring a slump stone wall with 3
Vegas Boulevard North is still applicable as the applicant inté 3
storage, at least temporarﬂy There are currently no other land’use applications in prycess for\this

of-way and the less intensive uses across the street. A chain-link\f¢nce 1 con51dered insufficient
screening for outside storage, and the applicant has not provided any/justifications as of why a
decorative wall cannot be installed. For these reasons, staff sannot support this request.

Staff Recommendation
Denial.

Approval of the waiver of conditions request cons the Commission/Board that

the condition will no longer fulfill its intendg

with the standards a
Revised Statutes.

APPLICANT: PEYMAN MASACHI
CONTACT: PEYMAN MASACHI, 74 HUNT VALLEY TRAIL, HENDERSON, NV 89052



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE

PLANNER ASSIGNED:

APP. NUMBER: W(«L”)—'WHO DATE FILED: ”'9'13

TAB/CAC: Sm-.rfse Maner

TABI/CAC DATE:J’_”’_rLL'_

D TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

STAFF

PC MEETING DATE: _/N//A

[] zoNE CHANGE (zc) BCCMEETINGDATE: _ [ -/ 7/ = d 4

|:| USE PERMIT (UC) FEE: ﬂ 370

[ ] vARIANCE (vc)

namve: & MA \%o\c)\\'vms’ L.Lit Sanes ©

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT

STANDARDS (WS) £ o | ADDRESS: 14 Hued W\ ey L7ag)
[] pesieN REviEw w2 | emy: s A state: N\ zip: € 705>
(OR) G2 0
B 2 B | TELEPHONE: ceLL: _[0Z2-U (o\ — A% \\
ADMINISTRATIVE o _
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) EMAIL: _ONYx 3 v @ QW’\&\ \e Com
D STREET NAME / '
NUMBERING CHANGE (sC) T . TPV L O A LN
WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) '{,(E ADDRESS: 18 ManwY  Vall s w Y \
2C-03490-05 S lomv:Xw AdRYS 6n sTaTe: NV zip: Sga~
(ORIQINALAPFLICATION S & | TELEPHONE: ceLL: To2-M Ao\ ~ A~y
1
ANNEXATION < | emaL: Y a4y |+ ReF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[ ] ExTeENSION OF TIME (ET)
T ?L\)\mm Moasaciu
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) é ADDRESS:
=
[] AppLICATION REVIEW (AR) S |cmy: Ve ndorsed STATE: v zp: 8GA
£ | TELEPHONE: : cer: o2 —Ho1=aT\\
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 ; C:E ’_):FEF CONTACT ID #:

E-maiL: ONY Y| 3(@2‘ 35&“

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): [Ho-0g—So\~602

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Lo s Mag B\ d Na\W CVWL P \\C\\n\"&_

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: \r D00\ € 3 C,,_nd\\ \—\\,V\S_;A,\/O\\\ cad uu‘ruvﬂ\\»\ Tven

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correclt to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on

.said property fi g;me purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
ﬁ lk/— Je<=3ica \’(E"-’C‘»\S\Au \\r’L 11

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF __ AEpAIA
COUNTYOF <ZiAaa

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON i / 3/ 23 (DATE)

By _ JESSICA ﬂqw an
NOTARY
PUBLIC: /)/

\""I‘l.ﬂ)\-ﬂ.ﬁj\nnhnnnnnnnunnun ARG

* JOSH HARNEY
Public State of Nevada
No.16-3906-1
My Appt. Exp. Sept. 27, 2024

A AATA A AvATa v ¥

TUTYT

*NOTE: Corpora Vg Iaral nofau )r}/orequwalent , power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
ovi

is a corporation, ershl trust, ides signature in a representative capacity.

App Revised 04/27/2023



WCAB-40m)

EMA Holdings, LLC Series D

November 9, 2023

Comprehensive Planning
500 Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas Nevada 89101

RE: Waiver of Condition for ZC-0380-05 (APN: 140-08-501-002)

On April 28, 2005, the Board of County Commissioners approved an application for M-1, Light
Manufacturing, on approximately 2.71 acres.

As part of the approval of this application we are asking for a waiver of the following condition:
“Constructing a slump stone wall with wrought iron gate along Las Vegas Boulevard north.”

This being a temporarily outdoor storage and later this parcel will be part of larger development; We
are asking the above condition to be waived and to be allowed to keep in place the currently installed
chain link fence. Like Many other sites along the northern stretch of Las Vegas Boulevard.

Thank you

Peyman Masachi

74 Hunt Valley Trail
Henderson NV 85052
702-461-9711



02/07/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0813-LAS VEGAS ROYAL OWNER, LLC:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1)reduced parking; 2)
alternative driveway geometrics; and 3) gated access.
DESIGN REVIEW for site modifications including a proposed gdted en
manufactured home park on 18.0 acres in an R-T (Manufactured F

for an\ existing

Generally located on the north side of Vegas Valley Drive i arion Street
within Sunrise Manor. TS/bb/syp (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-08-202-001

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:
1. Reduce visitor parking to 30 space X
17% reduction).

Number of Stories: 1

®

®

e Number of Lots/Umts 179

[ ]

e Parking Required/Provided: 358/358 (resident)/36/30 (visitor)/30/30 (RV)



Site Plan

The plan depicts an existing 55+ manufactured home community on 18 acres with access from
Vegas Valley Drive on the south side of the property. The clubhouse and swimming pool are
located along the south side of the property with a total of 179 manufactured hefnex located
adjacent to 4 interior streets. The property currently has driveways on the east grid west sides of

currently has 2 parking spaces for each unit for a total of 358 parkin rRarking
spaces, and no recreation vehicle spaces. The proposed plans d fesident parking spaces,
30 visitor parking spaces, and 30 recreational vehicle spaces,/Seven parking spaces\are remoyed
from the west side of the clubhouse to accommodate thg/gated aCces 6

space deficit for visitor parking requires a waiver.

Landscaping
The area adjacent to the new gates and the preyious manufactured Home site will be landscaped

remain with existing landscaping. A decqrati .. ith stucco columns will
be constructed around the escape lane, connecti isti y line wall adjacent to
Vegas Valley Drive. The new entry fefice w t bigh with decorative steel
elements. Additional trees and shrubs will be a , scape areas, including up to 9

additional trees around the esc stde of the clubhouse. The plans depict a new

by Uniform Standard Drawing 223.1. Thirty of the existing visitor parking spaces will be striped
£ 10 foot~hy 22 fout racreational vehicle storage spaces. The applicant has submitted a
technical traffid\study that inglude€ a queuing analysis in support of the gated access, showing no
egative\impact o adjadent traffic conditions. The applicant states the proposed decrease of 6
parking spaces will not greate a negatlve condition at this property when considering it is limited

Applic\{t\ion /Kequest Action Date

Number?

VS-0109-12 | Marion Street right-of-way Approved | May 2012 |
i by PC -

| ZC-1083-00 County initiated zone change to reclassify all T-C Approved | September
zoned property in the County to R-T by BCC | 2000




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A
North | Urban Neighborhood (greater than | R-4 Apartments / X
i 18 du/ac)
South | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-1 Single famify res?éltial
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

East | Urban Neighborhood (greater than | R-4, R-E, & C-1 | Apapfments, single family

18 du/ac); Compact Neighborhood residentialy\& convenience
(up to 18 dw/ac); & Mid-Intensity star
Suburban Neighborhood (up to 8

du/ac)

| West | Compact Neighborhood (up to 18 | R-T, R-4, & R-3 " Ap nts & sinWy
‘ du/ac) & Mid-Intensity Suburban | reSidential

Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Waivers of Development Standards

e proposed request is appropriate
“'1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
residing in, working in, or visiting the

application. Th psment standards require 6 more parking spaces for visitors than
is shown\ with the plans; While staff does not typically support reduct1ons in parking, the site

55 years of afe and 6ver, with limited need for additional vehicles. The overall parking and
traffic Wnalysis fopthis property is sufficient for the anticipated use. Goal WP-1 of the Master
Plan includes uansit- supportlve development and reinvestment in and revitalization of older
neighborhogds. This site is located adjacent to an RTC bus line on Vegas Valley Drive as well as
within 1,600 feet of a bus route along Lamb Boulevard, which may reduce the need for
additional on-site parking. Staff can support the proposed waiver request.



Design Review
Development of the subject property is reviewed to determine if 1) it is compatible with adjacent
development and is harmonious and compatible with development in the area; 2) the glevations,

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #2

n application for a zoning inspection.
plicapf is advised within 2 years from the approval date the application must
co nce or the application will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
time; the County has adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1, 2024, and future
land use applications, including applications for extensions of time, will be reviewed for
conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change
in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of
time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has




been no substantial work towards completion within the time specified; changes to the
approved project will require a new land use application; and the applicant is solely

responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Public Works - Development Review

e Traffic study and compliance.
Fire Prevention Bureau

e No comment.
Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

e No comment.
TAB/CAC:

3OULEV#

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: REAL PROJECTIVES
CONTACT: KIMLEY-HORN, 6671 Ly
VEGAS, NV 89119

OUTH, SUITE 320, LAS




LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE wS/PR-23- OB (3 ) -
APP. NUMBER: | DATE FiLED: /[ ~Z9- 22
PLANNER ASSIGNED: 2o (<
L] E TABICAC: Sy 1 1 1S M oy TABICAC DATE: | =1 | ~Z02 7
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) &
@ | PC MEETING DATE:
[] zoNE cHANGE (zc) BCC MEETING DATE: __ 2.~ /- 2 &2/
[ ] use PERMIT (UC) FEE:
[ ] VARIANCE (vc)
NAME: Las Vegas Royal Owner, L.L.C.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | e
STANDARDS (WS) E 5 ADDRESS: l ion Strel
D DESIGN REVIEW (DR) wz | cmy: San Francisco STATE: CA zIp: 94105
S 3 | TELEPHONE: (301) 6582054 CELL: (703) 939-1802
I:l ADMINISTRATIVE B E-MAIL: Parker@realprojectives.com

DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)

D STREET NAME /
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) NAME: Las Vegas Royal Owner, L.L.C

[] WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) B | ADDRESS: 555 Mission Street
§ CITY: San Francisco STATE: CA ZIP: 94105
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) a TELEPHONE: (301)658-2054 CELL: (703) 939-1802
ANNEXATION g E-MAIL: Parker@realprojectives.com  RgfF CONTACT ID #:
REQUEST (ANX)
[_] EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)
B " NAME: Kimley-Horn
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ADDRESS: 6671 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 320
& NV 89119
[ ] APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) © | ciry: Las Vegas STATE: ZIP:
i TELEPHONE: (702)623-7233 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 E-MAIL: cameron.hart@kimley-horn.com  REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 161-08-202-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 4470 VEGAS VALLEY DR
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Creating a new gated entrance and exit to make the community have gated access only. Relocating a home site and prefab structure

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said prcﬁrty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

Q&M Tad J‘ch..buff:, Av'fzor;aeaf s,

Propérty Owner (Signagre)y M. WEINER Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF NOTARY PUBLIC DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

COUNTY OF

sussgl ED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON #Ud;w 7L iy 202 ? (DATE)
7 a

By STACY M. WEINER

LIC DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
NOTARY _
PUBLIC: M ,ML/Z— My Commission Expires November 30, 2026

L =

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentallori Ls.reqmred |f@lcant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

T ' (~ 09 \ o — 3 - o 0O
ritle30 (2023) APR-23-/00 59§

o

App Revised 04/27/2023



Kimley»Horn

October 5, 2023

Clark County

Comprehensive Planning Department
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155

R e

;\,..:/“ ._."3 N - | . 3
» L —
{ \
RE: Las Vegas Royal Mobile Park APR-23-100598 W:’/} /
Justification Letter for Land Use Application (Waiver of Development Standards)
APN: 161-08-202-001

To whom it may concern,

Kimley-Horn, on behalf of Las Vegas Royal Owner L.L.C., is respectfully submitting this Justification Letter
in accordance with the Land Use Application for a Waiver of Development Standards. The subject project
is an existing mobile home community with 179 dwelling units located at the NEC of Marion St. and Vegas
Valley Dr. (APN: 161-08-202-001) herein referred to as the “Site.” The Owner would like to provide vehicular
gates at the current driveways to make the Site a gated community and provide an appealing frontage to
the property with new landscaping.

A Waiver of Development Standards is being requested for the configuration of the Site’s proposed gated
entrance. The Waiver of Development Standards is required since the geometric design of the driveway
does not match the geometric layout in CCAUSD No. 222.1. As one of the mobile homes were destroyed
in a fire July of 2022, the Owner would like to utilize this area for the queuing storage length at the proposed
entrance gate. The Site is not able to adhere to the 100" minimum dimension to the visitor call box, as stated
in CCAUSD No. 222.1, since the proposed gate would then be hindering access to an existing home. The
provided throat depth is 50.2’ from the visitor call box to the edge of travel way. There is also 77.4" to the
entrance only security gate from the property line.

A Waiver of Development Standards is also being requested to reconstruct the driveway per CCAUSD No.
224 instead of CCAUSD No. 222.1. The Waiver of Development Standards is required since the curb return
per CCAUSD No. 222.1 would extend into the crosswalk location at the intersection of Vegas Valley Dr.
and Parkdale Ave. The departure length from this intersection to the entry would then be negligible.
Similarly, the approach length from the proposed exit for the westbound traffic on Vegas Valley Dr. would
be reduced further with the curb return driveway per CCAUSD No. 222.1. Reconstructing the entry and exit
driveways per CCAUSD No. 224 will provide a path of travel for pedestrians along the northern sidewalk.

A Waiver of Development Standards is also being requested for the required amount of parking provided
at the Site. Per Table 30.60-1, the required amount of parking spaces for Manufactured Home Parks
includes 2 resident spaces per dwelling unit, 1 visitor parking space per 5 dwelling units, and 1 recreational
vehicle or boat storage space per 6 dwelling units. Since there are 179 dwelling units located at this
community, the required amount of parking is as follows: 358 resident spaces, 36 visitor parking spaces,
and 30 recreational vehicle or boat storage spaces. Currently, there are 358 resident parking spaces since
each home site includes a tandem parking area to fit 2 vehicles, 70 visitor parking spaces, and 0 recreational
vehicle or boat storage spaces.

As a result of this project, the on-site visitor parking for the Site has been reduced from 70 parking spaces
down to 30 proposed parking spaces. On the north boundary of the Site, thirty of the existing visitor spaces
will be striped to meet the 10'x22' RV/boat storage space requirements and fulfill the parking requirements
for the respective spaces. Since the proposed project will be removing 10 parking spaces with the
improvements, the waiver of development standard for visitor parking is being requested for the net deficit
of 6 visitor parking spaces.

A Queuing Analysis Traffic Study for the Site has previously been submitted (PW23-11662) that suggests
that the proposed gate location and configuration will provide sufficient queuing and would not negatively

kimley-hormn.com | 6671 Las VVegas Boulevard South, Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV 83119 702 862 3600



Kimley))) Horn Page 2

impact current traffic conditions. This technical study has been provided along with this submittal for
reference.

If you have any questions aor require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at
(702) 602-2905.

Sincerely,
Kimley-Horn and Assaciates

Casnss 85

Cameron Hart, P.E.
Owner/Developer Correspondent

CE: Parker Aylor, Real Projectives: Parker@realprojectives.com

Christinia Green, Real Projectives: Christinia@realprojectives.com

p

kimley-horm.com | 6671 Las Vegas Boulevard South, Suite 320, Las Vegas, NV 89119 702 862 3600



02/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET REVESED
PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
PA-23-700055-GTL PROPERTIES, LLC:

PLAN AMENDMENT to redesignate the existing land use category fropx’Corridof Mixed-Use

(CM) to Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM) on 2.8 acres.

Generally located 145 feet south of Charleston Boulevard and 300 f¢e levard
within Sunrise Manor. TS/rk (For possible action)

AN X 7
RELATED INFORMATION: V NS

APN:
161-05-115-010

EXISTING LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE (LESS\THANN 8 DU/AC)

PROPOSED LAND USE PLAN:

SUNRISE MANOR - ENTERTAINMENT\MIXED<USE (18 OR'MORE DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Descriptio
General Summary
e Site Addrgss: N/A
e Site Acreagg; 2.8

Use: Undevelop
Apflicant’s Justification

king foyr a zond changg on the 2.8 acre parcel from C-2 to RS50. This zone change requires a
Amndme t to the Entertamment M1xed Use land use category. According to the

se Requests
‘ Application | Request Action Date
| Number

UC-0446-16 | Replaced and increaseed the height of electric utility | Approved | August
poles by PC 1 2016




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number i

7C-0182-85 | Reclassified this site and parcels to the east to C-2 | Approved /A\%ust
zoning for a commercial shopping center by BCC 198

Surrounding Land Use

| Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existing}fnd Use \
f. (Overlay) A
North | City of Las Vegas C-1 Shopping sentér  \
South | Mid  Intensity ~ Suburban | R-1 }'r{gle fapnily residential \
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)
East | Corridor Mixed-Use C-2 Retadl & setvice buildings )
West | Corridor Mixed-Use C-1 Rétail /& service buildﬁ\u{s &
undetelop
Related Applications \ (
Application | Request \ \
Number

ZC-23-0931 C 2\%51}%5 zoning for a 139 unit
iatéd design review which also |
ulevard on APN 161-05-115- |
STANDARDS FOR
The applicant shall demo the proposed \request\is consistent with the Master Plan and is in

Comprehensi
Splicant shall establish th& request Is consistent with the overall intent of the Master Plan

properties or oh transportatidy Services and facilities; 4) will have a minimal effect on service

The applidarit requests a change from Corridor Mixed-Use (CM) to Entertainment Mixed-Use
(EM). The intended primary land uses in the proposed Entertainment Mixed-Use land use
designation include a mix of retail, restaurants, entertainment, gaming, lodging, and other tourist-
oriented services, as well as office uses. Supporting land uses include high density residential, as
well as public facilities such as civic and government uses, plazas, pocket parks, and other
complementary uses.



Staff finds the request to redesignate the site to Entertainment Mixed-Use (EM) will not be
compatible with the surrounding area. The subject site is directly north of existing suburban
residential neighborhoods and the closest substantial multiple family development is over 1,050
feet away in the City of Las Vegas One of the fundamental aims of the Mastér Rlan is to

lodging, and other tourist-oriented services, as well as high density reidentigh: acted land
use patterns along Charleston Boulevard may have significant ifipacts on t fﬁc noise, and

Staff Recommendation
Denial. If approved, adopt and direct the Chair to sig vion adopting the amendment.
This item will be forwarded to the Board of County Conmipni '
March 20, 2024 at 9:00 a.m., unless otherwise.announced.

or Commission finds\that the\application is consistent
ated 1 aster Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

J

If this request is adopted, the Board and
with the standards and purpose enume
Revised Statutes.

STAFF ADVISORIES:

Clark County Water
¢ No commen

eclamation Djstrict\(CCWRD)

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTEST:



DRAF

PA-23-700055

Planned Land Use Amendment
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Current

Neighborhoods

[T Outlying Neighborhood {ON)
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02/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-23-0931-GTL PROPERTIES LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 2.8 acres from a C-2 (General Commereial) Zon¢ to an R-5
(Apartment Residential) Zone.
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced parking
DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot 1 aping; 2)\a restaurant; and
3) a multiple family residential development on 3.2 acres.

Generally located on the south side of Charleston Bouleva i % 300 feet east of Lamb
Boulevard within Sunrise Manor (description on file).
N\
RELATED INFORMATION:
APN:

161-05-115-002; 161-05-115-010

adrive-thru restaurant to 7 spaces

1. a. Reduce the nu
¢ 4 13% reduction).

Slt £ dress N/A
o Site Acreage: 0.4 (restaurant)/2.8 (multiple family)/3.2 (overall)

e Project Type: Drive-thru restaurant and multiple family development

e Number of Lots/Units: 139 (overall)/119 (1 bedroom units)/20 (2 bedroom units)
e Density (du/ac): 49.3

e Number of Stories: 1 (restaurant)/4 (multiple family)



¢ Building Height (feet): 18 (restaurant)/46 (multiple family)

e Square Feet: 783 (restaurant)/63,591 (multiple family)

e Open Space Required/Provided: 13,900/15,330

e Parking Required/Provided: 8/7 (restaurant)/212/169 (multiple family)/220/¥76 (yerall)
Site Plans

The plans depict a commercial and multiple family residential developmex
across 3.2 acres, approximately 300 feet east of the southeast corner 6f Lamb Bou vard and

commercial development located on the northern parcel along ith this
parcel shown to be 0.4 acres, and the multiple family residential acre
parcel to the south. The commercial development is shown tobe a 785 square foot drive- thru only
restaurant. The restaurant building is shown to be rectan st-central
portion of the parcel with the building set back 58 feetdrom C et from
the western property line, 28 feet from the southern pr perty line, and 77 feet from the eastern
property line. The drive-thru lane is shown to be 13 feet start near the driveway to
Charleston Boulevard to the north of the restaurant building\wrap aryund the western side of the
building, and exit to the south of the buildi ar_the drlve isle to the property to the south.

‘ . otal of 7 parking spaces
are provided where 8 are required. Access\to the\site i ide 2 foot wide existing drive
aisle to Charleston Boulevard. No pedestria is shown>gonnecting the building to the
street.

8 feet from the southern property line, and
square foot residential building is N-shaped

acre is @llowed \Parking\js losated surrounding all 4 sides of the building and are connected using
ide drive aisles.|A total of 176 parking spaces are provided where 212 spaces are required.
e sitefis proyided by a cross access driveway, 32 foot wide drive aisles that connects
rcidl property to the north, which has access to Charleston Boulevard. Two trash

The landscaplng plans show that on the north parcel only, street landscaping is belng provided
along Charleston Boulevard. The landscaping strip along Charleston Boulevard is shown to
contain an existing 5 foot wide sidewalk with a 28 foot wide landscaping strip behind the sidewalk.
The landscaping strip contains a single row of Desert Willow (Chilopsis linearis) trees spaced



approximately 30 feet on center. Five trees are placed along the frontage where 4 trees are required.
No trees or landscape finger islands are provided within the parking lot on the northern parcel.

Within the southern parcel, both parking lot and perimeter landscaping are preposed to be
provided. Within the parking lot, Desert Willow trees within 6 foot wide landscape fingep islands
are provided approximately every 6 spaces throughout the parking lot. Overgh, the development
requires 31 parking lot trees where 78 trees have been provided, allowing fer a desigh review for
alternative parking lot landscaping. Along the northern, eastern, and westefn property lipes, Desert
Willow trees have been provided within a 5.5 foot wide landscaping §trip spaced apprd x1mately

line.

Elevations

The drive-thru restaurant building is shown to | 8 feet t&ll and will consist primarily

of stucco paneling on the exterior. The pla N ildi ill consist of a 15 foot tall

portion with a portion along the southe the bullding that has a 3 foot tall roof

extension. The 15 foot tall portion will bg primari extended area accented

by white scored stucco panels. The building will hs ing along the eastern and
] he western elevation. Green

stucco pop-outs are prov1ded €as along theeastern, southern, and northern

elevatlons Walk-up servi tern elevauon with an aceess door

The multiple family resi ildime-is shqwp'to be an overall 46 feet tall spread across 4
storles The exterlo of the ulldmg is primarily stucco paneling with a metal roof parapet. The

cTo panels A main building entrance is shown on the
m commercial window-door system provided. Side entrances

and a Storage and fréezer/refrigerator area. The ﬂoor plans also show that the restau.rant contalns
no indoor or ougdoor seating areas.

The floor plans for the multiple family residential building shows that there will be 3 separate
models available for rent. There is a standard 1 bedroom model that is 22 feet by 21.5 feet for a
total of 473 square feet, and a corner 1 bedroom studio-type model that is triangular in street and
is 427 square feet. The building also contains a 2 bedroom model that is 28.5 feet by 21.5 feet for
a total of 627 square feet. The plan show that the first floor will contain an entryway along with



an office and gym space. In addition, the first floor will have 25 standard 1 bedroom units, 4 corner
1 bedroom units, and 5, two bedroom units. The second through fourth floors will contain a total
of 35 units each with 26 standard 1 bedroom units, 4 corner 1 bedroom units, and 5, two bedroom
units.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates that the proposed zone change is acceptable due to’the high{demand for
housing within the area and the proposed residential building will have ¢asy access to & variety of

Prior Land Use Requests
| Application | Request
| Number

| UC-0446-16 | Replaced and increased ‘?;‘/ﬁeig\h\ofelectric\t\ility &o’roved August
' poles b\PC 2016

TM-0042-09 | 1 lot commercial subdlvilon ((ilarlesto}& é\ yﬁroved June 2009
vy PC

7C-152-89 Reclassified the site from &\R-Zto C-2 an? Withdrawn | June 1989
1 zoning for a-hotel/casino evel ent
VC-1261-98 Allowy/check ca\s\ing SG\VICC / Approved | August

by PC 1988
UC-176-87 | Established” an off—ﬁt printwg fa<:>1ity within a | Approved | July 1987
opping cent by PC

n
N \\/
Surrounding Land\Use

W&ﬁ{Use C%M /Z-/oning District Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
N)o{th City of Las\(egﬁs \ C-1 Shopping Center
/South Wnsny\ \ /thrban R-1 Single family residential
< Neighborhood (up t u/ac)
East \Comdo?\Mlxedl-Use C-2 Retail & service buildings
| Vgst C‘b{idor Mix?‘—Use C-1 Retail & service
| buildings/undeveloped

Relatex\Ap plica}i&

Application Request
Number
PA-23-700055 | A plan amendment to reclassify the site from Corridor Mixed-Use to
Entertainment Mixed-Use is a companion item on this agenda.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and is in
compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning

Zone Change

In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant must demonstrate that the zoning district is
jmari ercial

and single family oriented both along Lamb Boulevard and Charlestor Boul¢vard at sald

The applicant shall havg/the burden off proof o establish that the proposed request is appropriate
i showing th follo ing: 1) the use(s) of the area adJacent to the sub_]ect

served by, and will no{ create agu burdem’on, any pubhc improvements, facilities, or services.
WaMnt tandards #la

to assufe that the propostd déyelopmment will still have sufficient parking without impacting nearby
usinesdes and the public right-of-way. Staff finds that given the ability of the site to have
Sennectiohs with surrouriding properties through cross access, the relatively small reduction in the
nuiber of parking spaces, and nearby transit connections, the proposed reduction in the number
of spaces for thé restayrant building should not cause a significant impact on the surrounding areas
and thdsite itself, ] addition, the building is being supplied with more than the required number
of bicycle spots £0 aid in the transit options to the site and the building will mainly need parking
for emploYees as there is not an outside or inside dining area being provided. For these reasons,
staff can support this waiver of development standards.

Waiver of Development Standard #1b
Staff finds that the purpose of reviewing waivers of development standards for reduced parking is
to assure that the proposed development will still have sufficient parking without impacting nearby




businesses and the public right-of-way. Staff finds that given the ability of the site to have
connections with nearby transit connections and the overall number of bicycle parking spaces
being provided, a small reduction in the number of parking space could be justified. In addition,

building would only require 164 spaces given the number of units and redugtion dug to the
proximity of the site to public transportation routes. With that said, 43 space regdction o multiple
family residential uses can be significant given the need for spaces for bofH visitor'and current

standards.

Design Review #1
The purpose of parking lot landscaping is to soften the appearance vfthe byidings and large swaths
of parking lot pavement from the street, but also to provide relief fropf the heat caused by large
expanses of pavement. While parking lot landscaping is ¥ostly absent from the commercial
portion of the site, the parking lot landscaping'has been designed to takeydvantage of the necessary

dres that help braa
: i for active

ot causk any significant traffie’impacts provided proper traffic control devices are used. The site
has propex vehicular access. In addition, the commercial building has been provided with a
pedestrian walk the sidewalk along Charleston Boulevard, which is important as the
purpase of pedestrign walkway connections within larger developments is to assure that
pedestiians have sgfé pathways from the street and within the overall development. Given that the
restaurant buildifig is part of a larger commercial shopping center and that the multiple family
residentia\building relies on cross access through another property for access, staff finds that
pedestrian walkways within the site and to the Charleston Boulevard sidewalk are essential for
both buildings, however, the multiple family residential building lacks any pedestrian connections
to Charleston Boulevard and the adjacent RTC bus stop. For these reasons, staff can support design
review #2 for the commercial building but cannot support design review #3 due to the indicated



issues with pedestrian access and parking and the inability of staff to support the zone change and
waivers of development standards.

Staff Recommendation
Approval of waiver of development standards #1a and design reviews #1 and #7Z;
zone change, waiver of development standards #1b, and design review #3,

al of the

Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e No Resolution of Intent and staff to pfepate an ordinange to adopt the zoning;
e A 5 foot pedestrian walkway providing safs passage\from th¢ RTC bus stop along
Charleston Boulevard to the entrances ofiboth the Festaurant and multiple family residential
building shall be provided;

05-115-010;
e Record perpetual

or the application will €
substantial chaggeNn 01rcu istances or regulatlons may warrant demal or added cond1t10ns

to the approved project will require a new land use application; and the
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlines.

Appficant is advised that Nevada Department of Transportation (NDOT) permits may be
required.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the International

Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Service Features.



e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet.
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire Code as
amended; and that fire protection may be required for this facility and to coptact Fire
Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has
project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com and referg .
2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions gxceeding cstimates
may require another POC analysis.

een completed for this

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PEYMAN MASACHI
CONTACT: JAMES GRINDSTAFF, 2608 )
89084

ORTH LAS VEGAS, NV



02/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-23-0898-MER-CAR CORP:

and 4) vehicle maintenance.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the R ings. 1) alternative
landscaping; 2) increase building height; 3) allow non-standard i aments within the xight of
way; and 4) allow modified street standards.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) alternative parking lot fandscaping 2) \convenience
store; 3) gasoline store; 4) vehicle wash; and 5) vehick maint€nange in conjunctipn with a
commercial development on 3.8 acres in an H-2 ((G€neral H-1

(Limited Resort and Apartment District) Zone.

Generally located on the northeast corner of Lamb Boulgvard and Boulder Highway within
Sunrise Manor. TS/jud/syp (For possible aefion

\ .

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
161-07-804-001; 161-08-4

1-17-1§91-020

5

-004; 1

USE PERMITS
1. a. A

Ergure 30.64-17.
2. Incregée building height to 37 feet where 35 feet is the standard per Table 30.40-7 (a 6%

increase).
3. Allow non-standard improvements within the right of way (landscaping and sidewalk).
4, Reduce the departure distance to 74 feet 1 inch on Lamb Boulevard where 190 feet is

required per Uniform Design Standard 222.1



LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - ENTERTAINMENT MIXED-USE

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 4213 Boulder Highway
Site Acreage: 3.8
Project Type: Gasoline station/convenience store/vehicle was
Number of Stories: 1
Square Feet: 4,800 (convenience store)/3,720 (gasolingstation)/1,212 (vehigle wash)(100
(smog check hut)
Building Height (feet): 37
Parking Required/Provided: 100/169

Site Plan

The plan depicts a site contained on 3 differén parcels The proposed development however,

>points of entry to the site, 1
b Boulevard. The number of

Boulder Highway. Immediately adjacent to the

This applcation tncludes a waiver of development standards for alternative landscaping along 2
street frontages. It also includes a waiver of development standards to increase a portion of the
buiNing height 1o 37 fget. Additionally, a waiver to allow non-standard improvements within the
right \of way along Boulder Highway, Lamb Boulevard and Desert Inn Road landscaping and
sidewalk within e right of way and to reduce the departure distance to the 74 feet linch on
Lamb Boulevard are included in this request. Design reviews for the newly proposed uses and
for alternativé parking lot landscaping is also being requested.

Landscaping
Landscaping is proposed along the perimeter of the site containing the new development. A 6.6

foot landscape strip is proposed along Boulder Highway, a 24.7 foot wide landscape strip is
proposed along Lamb Boulevard, and a landscaping strip ranging from 23.6 feet to 3.6 feet is



proposed along Desert Inn Road. The car wash queueing is buffered by landscaping along both
side of the queuing lane. No additional parking lot landscape is proposed. The remaining portion
of the site, which is already existing, does not present any new landscaping with this application.

Elevations
The building consists of stucco with stone, brick, with gray black metdl acceats. The
convenience store and vehicle wash have an overall height of 28 feet/Howevef, there are
portions of the roof line where the proposed building reaches 37 feet in height. The gasoline
pumps & canopy are proposed to match the color scheme and design of the\ building w1th an

the c-store/vehicle wash building with height of 15.5 feet.

Floor Plans
The proposed convenience store building consists of %
southwest side of the building. Immediately adjacent to the convepience store is the vehicle wash
tunnel with the queuing lane located on the northeast side'of the buildjrg, and with a total square
footage of 1,212. The gas canopies are proposgd to be 3,728 square {eet. Lastly, the smog check
hut consists of 100 square feet.

Applicant’s Justification

Furthermore, the Applicant states tht requast to elifninate the parking lot landscape fingers
adjacent to the conyehi is appropriate singe eliminating these landscape fingers will

states they are proyidi ample landscaping inside the portion of the sidewalk. The request for a
iver to reduce the ep ure land distance is due to the shape of the parcels and the utilizations
ong Lamb Boulevard F1nally, the need for the walver to allow the

A\p;icati(\/ Request Action Date
Number

ADRM 7-900464 4 Addition of a water kiosk in conjunction with a | Approved | June
retail business by ZA 2017

VC-OO76\6/4/ Construct and maintain a service station Approved | April
by PC 1964




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay)
North Entertainment Mixed-Use & | H-2, H-1, C-P & | Commercial je?J >nt
& East | Mid-Intensity Suburban | R-1 single family resjdential
Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

South Corridor Mixed-Use C-2 & H-2 Commerc1 develo ent
& West

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is corfsistenp with the
is in compliance with Title 30.

Analysis
Comprehensive Planning
Use Permits

A special use permit is considered on a case hy case basis\n consideration of the standards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall noj/result. antial on\undue adverse effect on
adjacent properties, \

the\b\guéd{n of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
oposed \locatioh by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
ill not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
ealth and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
d will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the
equately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public
cilities, or services.

immadiate vitinity,
proposal will be
improvements,

Waiver of Development Standards #1

The intent of street landscaping is to enhance the perimeter of the project site, improve the
aesthetics of the site along public rights-of-way, and to provide a buffer between parking areas
and the adjacent streets. Staff finds the existing attached sidewalk is acceptable. However, with
the request to reduce the street landscaping along Boulder Highway and Desert Inn Road does




not ensure a proper buffer between the sidewalk and the adjacent streets, and to prevent conflict
with pedestrians and vehicles. Staff believes the site should comply with Code on the portions of
the site which are proposed to be redeveloped (APN 161-07-804-001 and portions of APN 161-
08-402-004). Therefore, staff cannot support this request. \\\

N

Waiver of Development Standards #2
Staff finds the request for the building height increase to be palatable. The 2 additiofial feet will
not negative impact the surrounding properties. The majority of the proposed building height
meet the zoning district requirement, only a small portion of the building reaehes the requested
37 feet in height. This slight intrusion will also contribute ‘g}”‘t\l}wg enhaﬁ‘sgment;

therefore, staff can support this request. ) \ \
N\
. . e \
Design Reviews ‘.\\ \ :
‘1) it is compatible Witﬁ\%ent

]
Development of the subject property is reviewed to detgénine i
development and is harmonious and compatible with developmentin the 4rea; 2) the elevations,
design characteristics and others architectural and aesthetic featur€s are not unsightly or

undesirable in appearance; and 3) site access and circulation do notnegatively impact adjacent

roadways or neighborhood traffic. \ \

Design Review #1 Y \u\m ‘

The applicant is proposing additional number'of trees th what \b}i{equired overall for the
proposed uses. In general, staff does not stipport\the seduction and/0r elimination of parking lot
landscaping islands; however, in this instance, the fact that the trees are not placed as Code
requires is not detrimentmtent of providing fie ary tree canopies and positively
contribute to the decreas€ in the heat 1sland effect. The/heat vulnerability measure is close to the

highest in the Valley/r./T her;fdfe-, the additioné} trees"‘proposed along the property boundaries are
adequate. This request igfor the elimination of a landscape island immediately in front of the

convenience stor'e\buildiﬁg. /’.Fhe pofti f the site which is being redesigned by the present
application does not depict ‘any large number of parking spaces without landscaping. Therefore,

staff CW thié"'cj_esign rew? tive parking lot landscaping.

Design Reviews #),\#3""#4 & #5“‘._‘_\

€ pro design\i__br\"-the convenience store, gasoline stations, vehicle wash, and vehicle
/ maintehance (?s‘mog check only) depict an adequate layout of the site. A convenience store and
\ gasoliné station are existing ox'the site and proposed to be demolished and replaced. Staff finds
fh_c proposed design, excepting street landscaping, will comply with Policy SM-1.1 of the
Master Plan, which en___a"burages neighborhood revitalization. Additionally, this application also
complies with”Policy’ SM-1.3, which encourages revitalization of underutilized commercial
corridors and centers in Sunrise Manor over time through compatible infill and redevelopment
that estéi‘b_lishes /36mrnunity character, provides opportunities for a more diverse mix of uses, and
promotes Vibrant, transit supportive centers with an emphasis on the Boulder Highway/Fremont
Street corridor. The building and gasoline canopies are moved forward on the site, and the
parking lot area are broken up into small groups of parking spaces giving a more appealing sight
to the development. While staff believes the proposal is an improvement to the area, additional
landscaping, along Boulder Highway in particular, could be provided on site. Due to the

7




modifications to the plan required to install the required landscaping, staff cannot support the
design review.

Public Works - Development Review

Waiver of Development Standards #3

The applicant is responsible for maintenance and up-keep of any non-standardimprovefment; the

County will not maintain any landscaping placed in the rlght-of-way Staff ¢4n suppaft Waiver of

Development Standards #3 but the applicant must execute and sign a [iCense and Maintenance

Agreement for any non-standard improvements within the right-of-way. /\ ‘\
K

.\

Waiver of Development Standards #4
Staff has no objection to the reduction in departure distang¢ for t commer01al dnvewav\ on

Lamb Boulevard. Due to the short distance from the inter /séc’uon cant cannoh meet th
approach or departure distance. N\

Staff Recommendation
Approval of the use permits; waivers of development standards #2 thfough #4; and design review
#1; denial of waiver of development standards #I';and de51gn\1eV1ews #2 through #5.

with the standards and purpose enumerated in\ qu Master lan \T 0, and/or the Nevada
Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDI ONS N

Comprchenswe nmg

If approved: o

e Certificate of Occupyéy and’o 1neas i¢ense shall not be issued without approval of
an apphcatmn for a zoning 1nspect1on

e Applicant is ‘advised @within.2 years from the approval date the application must
/'ﬁngjr-‘th\e apphcéﬂon wm‘xpn‘e unless extended with approval of an extension of
/ time; a substantial change\in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
& ;o’alu{)ns to an ex\tens:;l{ol time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has

If this request is approved, the Board andf'or Cq\mm1551o ﬁnds th\at ﬁl}?pphcatlon is consistent
3

{ F ‘not commenced or ther been no substantial work towards completion within the time
spec1ﬁed changes to tie approved project will require a new land use application; and
the. appheant is /solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadhnes '

Publlc Works - D / lopment Review

. Dr_\ag?g/s:udy and compliance;

e Traffi¢ study and compliance;

e Reconstruct any unused driveways with full off-site improvements;

e Execute a License and Maintenance Agreement for any non-standard improvements
within the right-of-way.

o Applicant is advised that Nevada Department of Transportation NDOT) permits may be
required; and that off-site improvement permits may be required.



Fire Prevention Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fire Servicg Features;
e Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 feet. \
e Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the¢ Fire ode as
amended; and that fire protection may be required for this facility and to ?néct Fire
Prevention for further information at (702) 455-7316.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) ¢ ue.st h beeﬁ completed for
this project; to email sewerlocation@cleanwaterteam.com an ) reference P\OC Tracklng
#0014-2024 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contyi utlons exceedm\g CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis.

¢ e A /:> \/
TAB/CAC: V'
APPROVALS: \ pd
PROTESTS: X
N\
APPLICANT: MIDJIT MARKET, INC/GREEN LEY (JROCERY

CONTACT: LINDSAY KAEMPFER, KAEMPFER OWEL L 19/80 FESTIVAL PLAZA
DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS VEGAS, NV 89135 \\ \ \ \/
e



02/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
UC-23-0936-JSAKN LLC:

USE PERMIT for alternative design standards on 0.7 acres in

Manufacturing) (AE-75 & APZ-2) Zone. \
\
Generally located 500 feet west of Lamb Boulevard and 700 fee}/ﬁbrﬂq o) Alto Avenue\ within
Sunrise Manor. WM/tpd/ng (For possible action) P N \___
v \ \ \ \
RELATED INFORMATION: (
APN: /
¥ 4

140-18-614-005

USE PERMIT: /\

1. a. Allow an accessory structure (me@l bul\dmg) not archlte turally compatible with
the principal building per Table 30. B

b. Allow non-decorative vertical meta1>51d1ng for accessory structure (metal
building) wher errmtted per Table 30.56- 2 V4
/e-nakp\
LAND USE PLAN: Y 7

SUNRISE MANOR ﬁUS}N‘ESs EMPLOYMENT

\ / ';
BACKGROUND: N S --/
Project Description 7\/

e General Summary /\/
. ite Addre 2925 N. Lamb Boulevard
4 Site Acreage: 0.7 \

/e ,\Fr/oJ-eE\Type AccesSory stnicture
N e Bulldlng eight ( feet): \1/3/ feet 3 inches
N e Square Feet: 2,001
e Parking Requlre)d/Prowded 111/139
.\ /
Hlstorv & Site Plan/
The request / previously approved with a separate application (UC-19-0120); however, the
applicant fieyer obtained building permits for the structure. The definition of commencement per
Title 30 was never met and the approved application expired. The accessory structure was built
without permits in 2019 and now there is an active violation (BFC23-00427) for the structure
and the applicant is submitting the same request. The submitted plans depict an existing
warehouse/office building located within the M-D (Design Manufacturing) Zone. The existing
warehouse/office complex consists of 8 buildings on individual lots. Total parking on-site is




provided with 139 spaces, where 111 spaces are required. The building for the addition of an
accessory structure is located in the southwest portion of the parcel. Access to the site is from
Lamb Boulevard. The applicant has installed the 2,000 square foot accessory structure (metal
building) in the southwest portion of the parcel adjacent to the block wall.

Landscaping

Elevations

The principal structure is currently constructed of grey stucco
metal building is 15 feet 3 inches in height with vertical metal siding.
pitched roofline with roll-up doors on the east and north/exteriof elevations a}r{d has non-
decorative walls. )

\/\\\ \\ /
Floor Plans \ A\
The metal building has an open floor plan and is 40 feet wxde and 50 feet long for a total of 2,000

square feet. \

Applicant’s Justification / \
The applicant states that the accessory structur\g is needed to stqre

special equipment for large
scale projects. The accessory structure WIll be uw store qulpme})/lalt of the elements and
\ b

for storage security.
Prior Land Use Requests A /\/

\%%rau\e featur\as The
¢ metal \building \has a

\

Application ‘ Requést / Action Date
‘Number N\ ' -
UC-19-0120 /(llowed altcrnatl,ve desi‘gn }éndards for an | Approved | April
A accesso‘r\y ;rt{ucturé‘““ \ by PC 2019
UC-0767-12 Allowed a light manufactﬁrﬁlg use in the APZ-2 | Approved | February
Ovcrlay iy —ean unctua‘ﬁ with an existing | by PC 2013
ofﬁc}q/warehouse building within an existing office
}arehause complex
D/R-02)5<03\‘ Office/ warehouse complex Approved | March
; { % /c by PC 2003
\TM—342;01 \| Commercial'subdivision Approved | Decemb
' | by PC er 2001
Surrnundmg\Land Use
_Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North, . Easf;’| Business Employment M-D Office/warehouse
South & West

Clark County Public Response Office (CCPRO)
BFC23-00427 is an active violation for building the metal accessory structure on the southwest

portion of the site without permits.




STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and
is in compliance with Title 30. A

\\
4 \

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning /

A special use permit is considered on a case-by-case basis in conmdeﬂr;s?/ of the sfandards for
approval. Additionally, the use shall not result in a substantial or yridue adverse\ effect on
adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic coxditions parklng\ public
improvements, public sites or right-of-way, or other matters affe ng \}Ie/;(li)lic health, safety,
and general welfare; and will be adequately served by publi provements \fa01l1t1es; and
services, and will not impose an undue burden. / N X

obtaining a building permit (BD19-05007) during the pre\vmus landUse request (UC-19-0120). A
concern of the Building Department was the completion of a soils reporf and grading plan. These
requests were never completed, and a per;t/Nas never 1ssued for the accessory structure. Now

The applicant was aware that a building permit was ne/ ded be/ ausiéyaere in thé“ @yé of

the applicant is coming back for the same request almost 5 _years }ater because of an active
violation. The building permit should ha\z been submitted priok, to the explratlon of the previous
e approprlate )DQI‘IIII'[S and in violation

use permit. Since the structure was constyucted, without 3
of previous approvals, staff cannot support, this r'éxe\st \
Staff Recommendation

Denial. / /\/

If this request is appyroved, the Board and/or Comm1551on finds that the application is consistent
with the standard and Rﬂrpose enumerated n the ,Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

R d Statut
evised Statutes. \. / \

PRELIMINARY STAF F Cow/

-

Coy{f)rehenswe Pl.}qnlng
[fapprov p
e 6 montﬁs to complete the building permit process.
° Apphcant is adyised “within 2 years from the approval date the application must
commence or the/a phcatlon will expire unless extended with approval of an extension of
tlme a substantlal change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditidns to ah extension of time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
\not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards completion within the time
specifie changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
the ?p/i‘lcant is solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and
deadlines

Public Works - Development Review
e No comment.



Fire Prevention Bureau

CCFD may not be able to support this request due to several issues involving
fire/femergency vehicle access to, on, and around this site, obstructed onsite fire access,
combustible storage obstructing fire lanes, and access to building/fire pro'i?'gn\:r systems;
Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance with Section 503 0of the
International Fire Code and Clark County Code Title 13, 13.04.090 Fir€ Servi}e{eatures;
Applicant to show fire hydrant locations on-site and within 750 fegt! \\

Applicant is advised that fire/emergency access must comply with the Fire\Code as
amended; to submit plans for review and approval prior n\t?(é any gateé«,\ speed
humps (speed bumps not allowed), and any other Fire Apparatus Actess Roadway
obstructions; and that fire protection may be required for thi facﬂlty and to' contact “Fire

Prevention for further information at (702) 455- 7/6 %, /
) R
/

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD) \‘\,

No comment. S/

TAB/CAC: ™

APPROVALS: ¢ AR
PROTESTS: \ o L W
APPLICANT: B&I CONSTRUCTION ne \ O By

89118

o
g

CONTACT: B&J CONST ION, LLC 6480 W. IA];IK) DRIVE, LAS VEGAS, NV

% ¢

IV ! A )
' \ /
\, \ \
iy v
o



02/20/24 PC AGENDA SHEET

UPDATE
PUBLIC HEARING y
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST N\
WS-23-0626-NARANJO CARMEN A & MARIA V:
HOLDOVER WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for reduced set@ for an

existing accessory building (storage shed) in conjunction with an existing/single famil}g\residence

on 0.2 acres in an R-1 (Single Family Residential) Zone. \ % \

N \ "

\ \ 3
Generally located on the east side of Key Lime Street, approximately 2 Oyélorth_of Tangerine
Rose Drive within Sunrise Manor. TS/mh/syp (For possible action) A N
/\\. ‘.‘_.
; X A
RELATED INFORMATION: / )
N

APN: LY N

161-03-515-033 / \

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS: X Fs
1. a. Reduce the interior side setback'for an existing sth{?ge shed to 2 feet where a
minimum of 5 feet is required per Tablg 30.40-2 (2.60% reduction).
b. Reduce the W(:k frdm an ¢xisting storage’shed to Darius Street to 6 feet
where a mipimum of 10 feet is required p ¢ 30.40-2 (a 40% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN: 2N \
SUNRISE MANOR - MIE){INTENSIIY SUBLJRBz/AN NEIGHBORHOOD (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

< _
BACKGROUND: "\ ) \/
Project Description \ (‘\//

GeneralSumma \
Site Address:140Q Key Lime Street
Site Acreage: 02\
<\Project\lﬁype: Adgessory btilding (storage shed)
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 12
Squair@\/Fxéet: 200

4
¥

yd

& o o o ®

\ /

Site Plans S/

The plans depj,e( an existing 2 story residence that is a total of 2,969 square feet, a 416 square
foot existingattached patio cover, a 553 square foot attached garage, and an existing 200 square
foot accessory structure that will be used for storage. The accessory building has a separation of
8 feet from the residence where 6 feet is required per Title 30, a 2 foot interior side setback from
the south property line where 5 feet is required per Title 30, and a 6 foot setback from the street
(Darius Street) where 10 feet is required per Title 30. The side and rear yards are enclosed by a 6

foot high CMU wall along the property lines.



Landscaping

There are no proposed or required changes to the landscaping associated with this application.

Elevations

The plans depict a 12 foot high accessory structure with color, finish, and

Y

ofing that are
compatible with the residence. The structure has 2 doors at the entrance, along'with wifidows on

each side.

Floor Plans

The plans depict a 200 square foot open layout that will be used for/ﬁég sto\fa\ge. X
X

Applicant’s Justification

The applicant states that the accessory structure will pa1
complement the colors of other homes in the nelghb ood. ¢ he
setback reduction is necessary to allow for proper drmnage ol

flooding issues, and that the location of the pool and air C‘Qnd1t1on1ng

\ N
\\ ‘\\

atch the res\ ence and
phca t adds that\thé side
nthe property due to ongoing

its prevented other parts

of the rear yard from being used for the accessory structure\Lastly, the apphcant states that the
accessory structure will not have adverse effect

n adjacent\ properue\s and is an improvement
for the neighborhood that will increase pr perty valu

Prior Land Use Requests \ 3
Application | Request _ > Action | Date
Number \ Tl f
WT-1838-96 Exter;y/of tlme\rqquest for 2 years/u{ c%m/ lete | Approved : December
(FM-0177-94) | off-si 1mpr0vements \ by BCC | 1996

Surrounding Lanff Use < " ,

P‘l\anned L@nd Use mgﬁq; /Z/

oning District
(Overlay)

Existing Land Use

East

/ %

| (up to 2 dwffac) /

North, South, | Mld-intensrcy \ \‘SLerb(an R-1 Single family residential
& West Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)
Ranch Estate Neighborhood | R-E Single family residential

Clark Cuunty Publlc Response Office (CCPRO)
CE21 -25778 is an active code enforcement case on the property for a violation of the interior

31de\setback re\glﬁre

Vd

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
all demonstrate that the proposed request is consistent with the Master Plan and

is in compliance with Title 30.

The appl\l'c\ant

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
The applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate
for its proposed location by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the

ment and building without a permit.



subject property will not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not
materially affect the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
immediate vicinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; /qnd 3) the
proposal will be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden ong any public

improvements, facilities, or services.

Staff reviews waiver of development standards requests to ensure compatibility witrx{eexisﬁng
developments in the area. Although the accessory building is architecturally compatible with the
residence, setbacks help preserve the appeal of a neighborhood as w él\\aj:*r?'«tgg‘ate im\pacts and

possible safety issues for the subject property and adjacent propéitics. The pposed\‘s\etback
reductions are a self-imposed hardship, and the applicant has pro¥ided no“alternatives to mitigate
the potential negative impacts on the surrounding area. Therefore; staff cannot“@_upport ‘t@is

request. A\
! </ ? \\\'\///

Staff Recommendation X \V
Denial. k

If this request is approved, the Board and/or'Coi
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the
Revised Statutes. "

\\ \\\ /
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS: \ N

g
Y rd

\/

Comprehensive Plannily/-\\ /\//
If approved: o7

e | yearto c;ypl/ete the Building permif’ and in""s,pection process with any extension of time

ission ﬁnsgs that fhg: application is consistent
aster Plan, Title\ 30, and/or the Nevada

to be a publc hearing; / '
e Paint the dc_gessory"‘iqyifding tm-‘:eb%j:_ ;eéence.
e Applicant is‘advised that the County has’adopted a rewrite to Title 30 effective January 1,
20 nd future land uSe apphcations, including applications for extensions of time, will
e reviewed_for\conformance with the regulations in place at the time of application; a
substantial change in citcumstances or regulations may warrant denial or added
conditions to aﬁ.lexfe\nsion f time; the extension of time may be denied if the project has
‘not commenced or ther\:}m?sﬁ)een no substantial work towards completion within the time
. specified; \changes to the approved project will require a new land use application; and
X the\ applicant is /solely responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and

dead}\i{lﬁs/.

Publié“Works - Development Review
° I\Tq comument.
._\\'/_/,
Fire Prevention Bureau
e No comment,

i

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comment.



TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS: 1 card

PLANNING COMMISSION ACTION: January 16, 2024 — HELD - To 2120124 — per
Commissioner Kilarski for the applicant to return to the Sunrise Manor Town Board.

APPLICANT: MARIA VAZQUEZ \

CONTACT: GREGORY JOHNSON, 1400 KEY LIME ST, LAS VE( M}A{ 89142\
NN \ :
/ N




— —

LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APP. NUMBER: s DATE FILED: o)
PLANNER ASSIGNED:
[V
AT ANEHRMEN G & |tascac:__ SUNML MANDC_ mascacoa. | gy, Iyt
ZONE CHANGE = PC MEETING DATE: _ j !Wa g, A 7l
BCUNECRMING20) BCC MEETING DATE:
©) NONCONFORMING (NZC) EEE:
O USE PERMIT (UC)
[l VARIANCE (VC) NAME: Marna Vazquez & Carmen A Naranjo
. 1400 key lime st
B WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & g | ADDRESe -
STANDARDS (WS) E - ciTy: las vegas STATE: NV zIp; 89142
o ; . LB
E-MaIL: 1400keylimest@gmail.com”
O ADMINISTRATIVE
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
O STREET NAME / NAME: Maria Vazquez
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) = ADDRESs: 1400 key lime st
<<
C)  WAIVER OF CONDITIONS wc) | O cITy: las vegas STATE: NV zip; 89142
-l
& | TELEPHONE: CELL: 702-595-2816
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) . E-MAIL: 1400keylimest@gmail.com  REF CONTACT ID #:
O ANNEXATION :
REQUEST (ANX)
01 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) . | Nname: Gregory Johnson
= 3
& ADDRESS: 1400 Key Lime st
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ciTy: las vegas STATE: NV 7ip: 89142
©1  APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) § TELEPHONE: CELL: 702-637-5559
m . * -
8 | e-maiL: gregory.johnson.jr@gmail.com Rer CONTACTID #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 161-03-515-033
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 1400 Key Lime St
PROJECT DESCRIPTIC  [o X720  Accrsse i ShrvicTge

(1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invotved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to inthate
this application under Clark County Code; that the informaton on the attached legal descniption, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and cotrect to the best of my knowiedge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authonze the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to install any required signs on
said pmperty for the purpase of advising the public of the proposed application,

7 - -
A g A SR Maria Vazquez
Property OWHEI’(SIW }? ' Property Owner (Print)

d a” Diana Scarcell
STATE OF M(_\J a
COUNTY OF clartc Notaey ok

31 ; State of Nevada

SUBSGRIBED Al swoﬂn BEFO ME ON i a3 =8 3 (DATE) f.";- ‘/' My Commission Expires: 09/15/2026

alio 202 < ¥

ua“ ([ bpa s M ttr1ee 8

Cartificate No: 22-0495-01

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of atlorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

Rev. 12/9/21
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Request for Waiver of Development Standards
In support of request for
1400 Key Lime Street, Las Vegas, Nevada 89142
Parcel: 161-03-515-033

Land Use Request:

1. Waiver of Development Standards: Reduce Side setback to 14 inches where 5
feet per Table 30.40-2 is required

2. Waiver of Development Standards: Reduce Separation to 4 feet 11 inches where
6 feet per table 30.40-2 is required

Our goal is to successfully get a Waiver of Development Standards and move forward
with the completion of the accessory structure. We request a waiver of development
standards for a 10x20 accessory structure project and to allow the side yard setback to
be 14 inches from the southeast property line and reduce separation from the main
dwelling unit to 4 feet 11 inches. This waiver will address code enforcement violation
CE-21-25778.

Site Characteristics & Project:

The accessory structure project is a 10x20 portable accessory structure on the
Southeast corner of 1400 Key Lime St, Las Vegas, NV 89142. Blue prints were
purchased prior to the start of construction, to ensure the building would be constructed
with quality and longevity in mind as well as to meet construction codes. The accessory
structure will be painted to match the exterior color of the main dwelling unit which also
complement the colors of the Southeast neighbor’s yard and the rest of the
neighborhood. We ensured that the accessory structure (accessory structure) on our
single family residential lot did not exceed maximum 200 sq feet or %% the footprint of
our total yard, nor the cumulative area of all accessory buildings exceeded the footprint



of the principal dwelling unit (principal building footprint does not include overhangs,
patio covers, or similar structures). The accessory structure is 11 and a half feet tall and
does not need electrical wiring. This accessory structure will be used for storing
personal property.

Justification of Request:

1. Flooding and Drainage Issues in Backyard

Maria Vazquez Naranjo made a significant financial investment of over $10,000
in the month of October 2021 to address a floodplain that existed in the backyard as
well as to add desert landscaping. Installation of round catch basin drains was
determined as the best method to reduce flooding. The company determined the
placement of these round catch basin drains as the best location to minimize flooding
and allow proper drainage.

A portion of the floodplain spans 2-5 feet directly to the north of the accessory
structure. This area was sloped in a manner so water could flow to one of the round
catch basin drains to minimize future flooding. In order to ensure proper drainage we
had to push the side yard setback distance closer to the side yard. We also had to
construct the accessory structure base floor about 18 inches above the floodplain. This
elevated area created a barrier that channels the water towards the round catch basin
drains to allow drainage and reduce flooding in front of the backyard entry gate. We
have a Pool on the Northeast side of our property, and 2 A/C units as well as a pool
pump on the North side of our property, which kept us from constructing the accessory
structure in those locations. We tried to maximize the space in our yard and place the
accessory structure where we felt was the best location to balance the floodplain issue
while not being too close to the neighbors property line. The flooding issues were the
reason why the accessory structure was built at its location and primary reason we are
seeking a Waiver of Development Standards and special land use permit to allow the
accessory structure to stay in its current location.



2. Neighborhood Aesthetics

Placement of the accessory structure does not result in a substantial or under
adverse effect on adjacent properties, character of the neighborhood, traffic conditions,
parking, public improvements, public sites, or rights of way, or other matters affecting
the public health, safety, and general welfare of the neighborhood.

3. Neighborhood property values

In the existing neighborhood, the proposed project would be an improvement to
the neighborhood and result in an overall increase in property value and tax base
created by the improvement. Increased property values will in turn increase the property
values of the neighborhcod and will directly benefit the Southeast neighbor. The county
will also benefit from the increase in property value as the property taxes will increase if
the house is sold.

| would like to thank the committee for their consideration and time.

Maria Vazquez



02/21/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST \
VS-23-0940-HADDAD IYAD:
VACATE AND ABANDON a portion of right-of-way being Pariva Stfeet bet@een Cartier
Avenue and Carey Avenue; a portion of right-of-way being Cartier Avenue between Lamb
Boulevard and Abels Lane; a portion of right-of-way being Lamb

oulev betweeg Cartier
Avenue and Carey Avenue; and a portion of right-of-way being Abels ane between \Cartier

Avenue and Carey Avenue within Sunrise Manor (description or file). rp/syp. (For pos_mble
action) % \
RELATED INFORMATION: NV

APN: \‘ /

140-17-401-001; 140-17-401-002; 140-17- through 140-17- 402 003
:/40/\019\ 0

LAND USE PLAN: \
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYM]ﬁV\L

BACKGROUND:
Project Description

>/

The plan depicts the y@ abandonment 0f60 feet of the Pariva Street right-of-way
located along the e)aét of pércels 140 17-401-001 and 140-17-401-002; 5 feet of the Cartier
Avenue right- of-y/ay located ajong the north of the subject site; 5 feet of the Lamb Boulevard

right-of-way located along ;laé wes subé/zf site; 5 feet of the Abels Lane right-of-way
pli
d

located along the east of the subject site. The
for a proposed distribution ¢

cant is requesting a vacation of Pariva Street
ditiopally, the applicant requests to vacate 5 feet of the

e follomn% the proposed detached sidewalks: Lamb Boulevard,

right-of<way o
Cartier Avenue, an @.bel\s Lane.
¢ Prlor and Use Requests \ i
Applu\gtlon | Request v Action Date
l\umber ' ' :
UC-0563-09 'Use fp"ermit, waiver of development standards, and | Approved | November
N V" | design review for a funeral home and cemetery by BCC | 2009
WS-0444-06 “xtension of time to commence an office/warehouse | Approved | June 2008
(ET-0120-08) 1 - expired by PC
TM-0399;V06/ Industrial subdivision - expired Approved | November
by PC 2006
VS-1331-06 | Vacated and abandoned a portion of right-of-way | Approved | November
being Lamb Boulevard located between Cartier | by PC 2006
| Avenue and Carey Avenue - expired




Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number

WS-0444-06 | Waiver to allow modified landscaping standards that Approv;d/ ne
includes a reduced landscape width and an attached in | by 2008

sidewalk - expired /

Surrounding Land Use
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Existiﬁg LandUse \
\\ \\

(Overlay) !
North | Business Employment M-D (AE-70) /Undeyeloped %
South | Business Employment M-D, RUD &y ?ﬁtrlal single fam}y
(AE-65 & AE-70) | yésid m{al \
East | Business Employment M-D & M-L (AE- Wyéhouse/ i
70 & APZ-2) \

West | Business Employment & Mid- | R-1 (AE-70) Singlé family residential
. . X M

intensity Suburban /\ \{ \

Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac)

<
."/
N

\ i \\'\ A / i
R, \

Related Applications /
prlication Request T -
Number i \ (Ve /
WS-23-0939 | A wa;\ée//and des@n rev1ew for a d/lS/Pffbl}H-O{l center is a companion item on
this agénda \ \

STANDARDS EOR AP@ AL: /

The applicant shall demonstréte that the o.ll's_edr/cquest meets the goals and purposes of Title
al c

- " /\/

Analysis

Public Works - Dth;lopment Re\lew
/B%ff hmbjectlon to the vac?bn of right-of-way that is not necessary for site, drainage, or

( roadway develbpment p

/
\_ A

Staff Recammendatlon
Approval /' ;
\/

It thls ‘request is proved the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standafds and purpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Staies.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
¢ Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.



Public Works - Development Review

Applicant is advised within 2 years from the approval date the order of vacation must be
recorded in the Office of the County Recorder or the application will expire unless
extended with approval of an extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or
regulations may warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension
of time may be denied if the project has not commenced or there has beerf no substantial
work towards completion within the time specified; and the applicant As solely
responsible for ensuring compliance with all conditions and deadlings.

\\
pplicatie) o
licable map submittal;
[ m\ N

e Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance of

e Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording > ¢

e Applicant is advised that the installation of de c}zc;l/ﬁewalks will \require \the
recordation of this vacation of excess right-of-way’and granting/necessary ea§13m\ey/for
utilities, pedestrian access, streetlights, and traffic contrcﬁ\. / /3 \,

£ 3 /
Building Department - Addressing N\ //
¢ No comment. \

Clark County Water Reclamation Distfict (C(%B)\ ! A\

¢ No objection. -. \ /
TAB/CAC: > N
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

\\
)

*d

APPLICANT: CHARTWELL REAL ESTATE DEVELOPMENT

CONTACT:
VEGAS, NV 89135 v/

IMPFER c}owELL, 1980 FE;TIVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS




02/21/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-23-0939-HADDAD IYAD:

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) aHow acceSs to a local
street; 2) allow modified driveway design; 3) turnaround for a non-through street; antsk4) reduce

driveway departure distance from the intersection.
\alw/@éah\ve park‘mg lot
anufactu(mg) (A\E 70)

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) distribution center;
landscaping; and 3) finished grade on 15.8 acres in an M-D (DeSigne

Zone. \ \
Generally located on the east side of Lamb Boulevard and tlie som{\ of Camer\%ue
within Sunrise Manor. MK/lm/syp (For possible actlon) / /
\\__\
RELATED INFORMATION: \\
I/. \
APN:
140-17-401-001; 140-17-401-002; 140- 174 402- Omhroug\l\@ 17»4/2/
WAIVERS OF DEVELOP T STANDARD§) /
1. a. Allow access'to a local street (Cartier Avefiue ‘here access to a local street is not
permlttegifper Table 30.56-2.
b. Allow access 10 a local street (Abels Lane) where access to a local street is not
perriitted pe p/r Table 30,56-2.

c. Allow acces a loca
permitted per Table 30.56-2.
2, a. Reduck driveway t depthfo 7 feet 6 inches where 75 feet is required (Cartier
/—\ Me\nue) per Uniform Standérd Drawing 222.1 (a 90% reduction).
// b. Allow, drlveway Wq\dth to 30 feet where 32 foot minimum is required (Cartier
. VY Avenue) (pe{ Umform Standard Drawing 222.1 (a 90% reduction).
3. (Waive dedication of 8 tu around area for non- -through street at lengths greater than 150
X feet per Section 30.52.030.
4, Reduce the departure distance from a driveway to a street intersection (Uniform
AN Standard /Drawing 222.1) to 152 feet along Abels Lane where 190 feet is the
mlmmurn per Chapter 30.52 (a 20% reduction).

t (Pa%treet) where access to a local street is not

DESIGN REVLE(’VS

1. DlsIr/LHutlon center.

2. Allow alternative parking lot landscaping where Figure 30.64-14 is required.

3. Increase finished grade to 120 inches where a maximum of 36 inches is the standard per

Section 30.32.040 (a 233.3% increase).



LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - BUSINESS EMPLOYMENT

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

e Site Address: 2550 N. Lamb Boulevard and 4425 E. Cartier Avenu
Site Acreage: 15.8
Project Type: Distribution center
Number of Stories: 1
Building Height (feet): 43
Square Feet: 333,578
Parking Required/Provided: 167/168

Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed development consisting of a
15.8 acre site. The distribution center has bgen

Abution center located on a
lowing setbacks: 1) 31 feet
the south property line; 3)
4 feet from the north

including a 5 foot wide detached sidewalk along Lamb Boulevard. The street landscape areas
consist of\#fees, shrubs, and groundcover. Parking lot landscaping is equitably distributed
throughout the site; however, the landscape area on the north side of the building is 8 feet wide.
A 20 foot to 57 foot wide landscape area is provided along the south property line which
includes 2 rows of Shoestring Acacia trees, and a 9 foot high block wall with painted reveals.



Elevations
The plans depict a proposed distribution center measuring up to 43 feet in height to the top of the
parapet wall, with a varying roofline. A metal canopy is designed at the office entrances on the
north side of the building. The plans depict 42 dock high loading doors, located alehg'the south
side of the building, orientated towards the existing residences immediately soyth of theproject
site. The exterior of the distribution center will be designed with concrete til{-(p panels that will
be painted with varying shades of gray with navy accent. All rooftop mounted equipfnent will be
screened from public view and the right-of-way by parapet walls.

Floor Plans
The plans depict an open floor consisting of 333,578 square”feet yhat will by utilized\ as a
distribution center. Accessory office space, consisting of 10,000 sgdare feet, is included
the overall floor area of the building.

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification
The applicant indicates that the proposed

distribution center site desigm\takes into con51derat10n

depth is reduced, the driveways om Carti¢r Avenue are s
applicant indicates that ddditional driveway throat dgpths are provided on Lamb Boulevard, and
o ife teaffic cgnflicts.\ The applicant is also requesting a waiver to allow

4s well as providing enough room for on-site stacking
-of-way. The applicant indicates that a County approved
De site. The requested alternative parking lot landscaping

Ap\a{i’caﬁon\/ | Regiest Action Date
ucC- OS\K Use permit, waiver of development standard, and | Approved November
/ design review for a funeral home by BCC | 2009
. WS 0444-06 | Extension of time to commence an office/warehouse | Approved | June 2008
(ET-0120-08) | - expired by PC
TM-0399-06 | Industrial subdivision - expired Approved | November

by PC | 2006




Prior Land Use Requests

! Application | Request Action Date
Number N
VS-1331-06 | Vacated and abandoned a portion of right-of-way | Approved November

being Lamb Boulevard located between Cartier | by PC 2006
Avenue and Carey Avenue - expired
WS-0444-06 | Waiver to allow modified landscaping standards | Appréved une 2008
that includes a reduced landscape width and an | by’ PC |
attached in sidewalk. - expired _| A I
Surrounding Land Use \/ \ \
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District/ E/x'ﬁing Land Use >
(Overlay) F R
North | Business Employment M-D (AE-7 \ Ungdéveloped (eﬁsuzé)ved
i {stributfon center)
South | Business Employment M-D, M-1, (AQQS, Singl€ family residential
_ | AEA0 & APZ-2)
East | Business Employment )VﬂD, WAEJB\ Ware“uqse
‘ & APZ-2)
West | Business Employment & Mid- \R-1 -65 E- | Single family residential
intensity Suburban | 70) &
i Neighborhood (up to 8 du/ac) \

Related Applications /—\

vV

\
\

Application | Request ) <

Number /\

VS-23-0940 &requ st t vac%c\;nsﬂf Pariva Street, Cartier Avenue, Lamb
ulevar d Abels Lared mpanion item on this agenda.

The\applic

immediate
proposal will

shall haye the burden of proof to establish that the proposed request is appropriate

proposed logation by showing the following: 1) the use(s) of the area adjacent to the
subject\property
affe¢t the health and safety of persons residing in, working in, or visiting the
{cinity, and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare; and 3) the

i1l not be affected in a substantially adverse manner; 2) the proposal will not

be adequately served by, and will not create an undue burden on, any public

improvements, facilities, or services.



Waiver of Development Standards #1
Staff has no objection to permitting access to the local streets Abels Lane, Cartier Avenue, and
Pariva Street. The portion of Cartier Avenue, located between Lamb Boulevard and Abels Lane,

warehouse development to the north, and the industrial buildings to the sodth and €ast. The

Pariva Street, and Abels Lane do not serve any single family residentig erefore,
access to the local streets should have minimal to no impact on es and
properties. Furthermore, access to the local streets provides ar the
dlStI‘lbuthﬂ center, in addition to providing secondary pomt of access for emergens el

development standards #1.

Design Review #1

development and is harmonious and com ati i N in the area; and 2) the
elevations, de31gn characteristics and ot ' catures are not unsightly

or undesirable 1n appearance. Howeve acking and queuing of
in close proximity to the

iveway \on Cartjer Avenue. The applicant has provided extra landscape buffers adjacent to the
driveway, the byffers ighprove the visibility of traffic trying to access the site, allowing vehicles
to safely exit'the pight-of-way. However, since Planning is recommending denial of the
application, staff cafinot support this waiver.

Waiver o DS ‘elopment Standards #3

Staff has no objection to not provide a turnaround for Pariva Street. The applicant has worked
with staff and Fire Prevention on the design of Pariva Street with an emergency access
gate. However, since Planning is recommending denial of the application, staff cannot support
this waiver.




Waiver of Development Standards #4
Although the departure distance does not comply with the minimum standards, staff finds the
location allows vehicles to safely access the site. Therefore, staff can upgort this
request. However, since Planning is recommending denial of the application, staff cannot)support
this waiver.

)
o]

Design Review #3
This design review represents the maximum grade difference withi
application. This information is based on preliminary data to set h :
will continue to evaluate the site through the technical stu's required for this applisati

Staff Recommendation

Denial.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Comm that the\application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Title 30, and/or the Nevada

Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF C

Comprehensive Planni

If approved:
icé Department for the installation of security

land usd, applications inefuding applications for extensions of time, w1ll be revwwed for
ith the Yegulations in place at the time of application; a substantial change

Public Works - Development Review
e Drainage study and compliance;
e Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elevation differences outside
that allowed by Section 30.32.040(a)(9) are needed to mitigate drainage through the site;
e Traffic study and compliance;



e Driveway on Pariva Street to remain emergency access only.
e Applicant is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals: and that the installation of detached sidewalks will require the’ vagation of
excess right-of-way and granting necessary easements for utilities, pedestrian access,
streetlights, and traffic control.

Fire Prevention Bureau
e Provide a Fire Apparatus Access Road in accordance

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: SSTATE DEVELOPMENT
CONTACT: KABMPFER CROWELL, 1989 FESTIVAL PLAZA DRIVE, SUITE 650, LAS
VEGAS, M



02/21/24 BCC AGENDA SHEET

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
7C-23-0791-CYCLONE D G, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 0.2 acres from R-E (Rural ResidentialEstate) Zone to C-2
(Commercial General) Zone for a restaurant expansion.
WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the folloging: landscaping and

Generally located on the south side of Bartlett Avenue (&li i &cos Road

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
140-19-101-012; 140-19-101-013

ttached sidewalk along the north side of
dscaping, including a detached sidewalk 1is

landscaping along the south property boundary where required
with 1 tree per 20 feet (A 100% reduction).

drivéway is required per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1.
Reduce driveway width to 26 feet where a minimum width of 36 feet is required
per Uniform Standard Drawing 222.1 (A 28% reduction).

LAND USE PLAN:
SUNRISE MANOR - CORRIDOR MIXED-USE



BACKGROUND:

Project Description

General Summary
e Site Address: 2238 Pecos Road
e Site Acreage: 0.2 (zone change)/0.7 (overall project)
e Number of Stories: 1
e Building Height (feet): 28
e Square Feet: 1,408 (existing building)/897 (addition)/2,305 (tota
e Parking Required/Provided: 24/29

Site Plans

expansion was proposed in 1997 with ZC-2254-97 to re .one paro >
ZC-2254-97 was approved, but subsequently expired due'to not being ¢onstructed. The proposed

and Clifford Street will be
Mead Boulevard. The plé
of the building addit}

access only, with tire spikes installed to enforce
driveway is not intended for ingress or regular

An existing attached sidéwalk\gTocated along Pecos Road with landscaping and parking along the
est property ling. Bartlett Avenue is proposed to be constructed between Pecos Road and the
existing Baytlett /Avenye to the east of this property. Bartlett Avenue will have full off-site
impYovementson both sides of the strect and attached sidewalks with waiver requests for
landsdaping. A 6 fo6t to 24 foot wide landscape area with an attached sidewalk is being provided
along PRecos Rodd along the western boundary of the site consisting of trees shrubs, and
groundco\er 16t meeting Figure 30.64-17. Landscaping adjacent to a less intense use is provided
on the east ¥ide of the property, but not the south side of the property. The applicant is requesting
waivers of development standards to allow an alternative landscape design along the streets and

south property line.




Elevations

The existing 18 foot high building has a hip roof and structure, with mechanical equipment on the
roof, and was originally built as a residential home. Extensive changes are proposed to,the fagade
and roofline of the existing restaurant with a maximum height of 28 feet. The ngw facade will
include a clay tile mansard roof and mission style parapet made of stucco and painted in earth

doors are located on the east and west sides of the building.
Floor Plans

The addition will add 897 square feet to the existing 1,408
proposed addition will include 238 square feet of additio

Signage
Signage is not a part of this request.

Applicant’s Justification

the restaurant use and co
tile materials. There ar

AP ex1st1ng reasons for not providing landscaplng
- south The 48 foot width of Bartlett Avenue will

Prior @ Requeésts

Apphé&lon l\ﬂlequeit Action Date |
\umb -
-2254- % Reclasbified 140-19-101-013 to C-2 - expired Approved | February

by BCC 1998
ZC-@9<5-89 }eélassiﬁed to C-2 zoning and allow alcohol Approved | September
by BCC 1989

Surroundlng > Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use ‘
(Overlay) i
North | Urban Neighborhood (greater | RM18 Multiple family residential ‘

than 18 du/ac) i




Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
(Overlay) A
South, | Urban Neighborhood (greater | RM18 Single family resid?t?a/l \
East | than 18 dw/ac) *
West | Single Family Low Density | R-1 Single famil}yrﬂientie%
(City of North Las Vegas)

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate the proposed request is consisten
compliance with Title 30.

he/Master Plan and is in

Analysis

Comprehensive Planning
Zone Change

In addition to the standards for approval, the applicant 1k
compatible with the surrounding area. The r

sfrate the zoning district is
increase of approximately

According to Title 30, #ie applicant shall have the butden of proof to establish that the proposed
request is appropriage for its’existing lgcation by showing that the uses of the area adjacent to the

which mitigate the 1 ard, may justify an alternative.
Wa’f@lzfe‘@cm Standard$#la & #b

e installation of new sidewalks connecting the neighborhoods to the east with the commercial
corrid8r of Pecas Road ‘meets Master Plan Policy SM-4.2. The connection of Bartlett Avenue to
he eastern neighborhoods willprovide an important and improved pedestrian connection to Pecos
e exigting transit stop at Bartlett Avenue and Pecos Road. Previous development of

erty And remaining available right-of-way width are physical hardships and
ension of Bartlett Avenue to Pecos Road. Bartlett Avenue is currently built

these requests.

Waiver of Development Standards #1¢

The existing restaurant building and existing parking areas are adjacent to Pecos Road and limited
the availability of adequate space for 15 feet of landscaping adjacent to the existing attached
sidewalk along Pecos Road. The new landscape design shows 2 parking spaces adjacent to Pecos
Road that could be removed since they are not required parking spaces. This would allow for that




area to be included as landscaping with trees. However, without this change, staff cannot support
this request.

Waiver of Development Standards #1d
The established Pecos Road driveway access on the south side of the building
access to an existing communications monopole at the southeast comner of the
access to the tower could be provided through the proposed parking lot, the dpplicankis proposing
to keep the south access driveway and not install landscaping adjacent to the less intensaresidential
uses. No evidence of an existing tower access easement along the squth property line\has been
provided to staff. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.

Design Review
The expansion and improvement of the existing restaurg
encourages neighborhood revitalization. The installdtion of nev
neighborhoods to the east with the commercial corridor
SM-4.2. The connection of Bartlett Avenue to the eastern ngighborhoods will provide an important
and improved pedestrian connection to Pecos Road and the &isting tfansit stop at Bartlett Avenue
and Pecos Road. However, because staff cafinot i and #1d, staff recommends
denial of this request.

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #2

location will allow vehjeles to safely access the site.

Waiver of Development S’@a)ds #3}

» vehicles to safely acces$’the site, additionally the driveway cannot meet
existing dropdnlet

driveway will allo
standards as there is

{ this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the stahdards and plrpose enumerated in the Master Plan, Title 30, and/or the Nevada Revised

Statites.

STAFF CONDITIONS:

Comprehensive Planning
If approved:
e No resolution of intent and staff to prepare an ordinance to adopt the zoning;
e Remove and replace the 2 parking spaces on the west side of the parcel adjacent to Pecos
Road with landscaping, shrubs, groundcover, and 2 trees.



Public Works - Development Review

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRE)

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

Applicant is advised the application will expire unless extended with approval of an
extension of time; a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may warrant denial
or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be dgnied if the

application; and the applicant is solely responsible for ensuring cempliang€ with all

conditions and deadlines.

Drainage study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements;

Right-of-way dedication to include 48 feet for Bartlgtf Avenue associated spandrel.

Applicant is advised that the property is already sonnected yYCCWRD sewer system;
and that if any existing plumbing fixtures are i infthe future, then additional

APPLICANT: EDGAR MO

CONTACT: EDGAR

[ #8-101, LAS VEGAS, NV 89128



LAND USE APPLICATION

DEPARTMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING
APPLICATION PROCESS AND SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE INCLUDED FOR REFERENCE

APPLICATION TYPE — D
APP. NUMBER: < C_— > "@7@[ paTe FILeD: [/ /5[ o

PLANNER ASSIGNED: ya
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) TaBcAG: SANT IS My no T TABICAC Dair 2’ vi‘/;j

I8
w
<
O ZONE CHANGE % | PC MEETING DATE: L il .
0 CONFORMING (ZC) BCC MEETING DATE: __ Q, 2 / =5 (,/
O NONCONFORMING (NZC) EER: . 200 .
USE PERMIT (UC) i :
VARIANCE (VC) NAME: CYCLONE DG, LLC
. 6577 BURIED TREASURE CT
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT | & & | ADDRESS: = e
STANDARDS (WS) e z cITy: LAS VEGAS sTaTE: NV z1P:
o . :
B DESIGN REVIEW (DR) & O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
E-MAIL: comments@xpconsult.net
ADMINISTRATIVE
- DESIGN REVIEW (ADR)
0 STREET NAME/ NAME: CARMEN CANO
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E | ADDRESS: 8328 MESA BLOOM ST
<
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONs we) | S | eITy: NORTH LAS VEGAS, STATE: NV zp. 89084
i TELEPHONE: CELL:
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) < E-MAIL: cornments@xpconsult.net REF CONTACT ID #:

0O ANNEXATION
REQUEST (ANX)

O EXTENSION OF TIME (ET)

NAME: EDGAR MONTALVO
ADDRESS: 2209 TOSCA STREET #8-101

[ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ciry- LAS VEGAS e W g BGiEE
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) TELEPHONE: CELL: (702) 479-8664
E-MAIL: ©dgar@xpconsult.net REF CONTACT ID #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #)

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 140-19-101-012
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 2238 N PECOS RD, E CAREY AVE & E LAKE MEAD BLVD

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Design Review for a remodel and addition of a existing La Playita Restaurant.

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached herelo, and all the statements and answers containad
herein are in all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a
hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and Lo instail any required signs on

said property for the purpose of advising the pgof the proposed application

WW/(% Cavrmerw Cawd

Property Owner (Signature)‘ Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

ROSARIO ARELLANO

sy BED AND SWORN BEFORE ME 2\ Notary Public, State of Nevada
By armén E%M@ _f; Appointment No. 13-10315;2‘5
NOTARY™ ! /) My Appt. Expires Jun 14,2
PUBLIC /M_/

*NOTE: Cmporaia declaration of authority (or equivalent), pomr" attomey, o

I3 & corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in & re
Y Rev. 2/15/22




Jun 23, 2023

TO: Clark County
Comprehensive Planning Department

PROJECT JUSTIFICATION LETTER >-(779 f
RE: LA PLAYITA REMODEL A ol = U7

APR: 23-100017
To whom it may concern.

The reason of this letteris to request a design review for an addition to the existing
“La Playita Restaurant” located at the 2238 N Pecos Rd. A.P.N. 140-19-101-012, and
the approval of some waivers of development standards listed here below.

The purpose of this projectis to improve the aesthetics of the existing building. The
urban image will change as the facades of the building will be completely
remodeled to a typical Mexican style to be more in accordance with the existing
Mexican restaurant use. This will be done by rising parapets and adding some
architectural features. While doing so, we are also covering the existing HV AC units
in the top of the existing roof and its exposed duct work.

Also, the site plan will be redesigned to provide the required parking spaces per
code. The existing square footage of the building currently is 1408 requiring 14
parking spaces, the proposed addition is 897 sq. ft. for a new remodeled area of
2,305 sq. ft. the code states; “Restaurants, Bar/Lounge /Tavern: not in a shopping
center 10: 1,000 sq. ft.” for a total of 24 parking spaces where 29 parking spaces wil
be provided, avoiding requesting a waiver for parking spaces.

Along with these changes also we are adding 897 sqg. ft. to the existing building,
which is located on a 0.52 acre, C2 zoned lot.

Through this Justification letter we respectfully request for your approval of the
following waivers:

1. A waiver for the commercial pan driveways on Pecos Road where a
commercial curb of 15-feet and 25-feet radius is required. Since there are
some elements that cannot be removed as an existing storm drain, a sewer
manhole, bollards to protect the existing restaurant sign, streetlights and
concrete planter that will be remain on the design and cannot be relocated
becauseinvolves agreat costand engineering thatit'll be infeasible to afford
for the nature of our project. Instead, we provide a commercial pan cs per
Uniform Standard Drawing 224.

2. A Waiver for the minimum width of the driveway of 36 feet from lip of
gutter to lip of gutter per 30.52 of the Clark County Development
Code (Title 30), to 26' 7' which is the existing dimension, since there are
some elements that cannot be removed as an existing storm drain, a
sewer manhole, bollards to protect the existing restaurant sign,
streetlights and concrete planter that will be remain on the design and
cannot be relocated



becauseinvolves agreat cost andengineering thatit'll be infeasible to afford
for the nature of our project.

3. Awaiver for the approach side where 150’ is required we provide 51’ Due to
the right of way being ceded to E Barlett Ave, and to the existing enfrance.

We sirongly believe that this project will contribute to improve the zone image and
will be a great contribution to the neighborhood.

We have the certainty than you will help us to achieve our goal on making this
project redlity.

Sincerely

Edgar D. Montalvo
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	MINUTES
	I.  Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Roll Call, County Staff Introductions
	The meeting was called to order at 6:30 p.m.
	II.         Public Comment: None
	III.       Approval of the November 30, 2023 Minutes
	Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
	Action: Approved
	Vote: 5-0/Unanimous
	IV.        Approval of Agenda for December 14, 2023
	Moved by: Mr. Barbeau
	Action: Approved
	Vote: 4-0/Unanimous
	VI.        Planning & Zoning
	Moved by: Ms. Cosgrove
	Action: Approved per staff conditions
	VIII.      Public Comment: Mr. Barbeau gave a “shout out” to board member Ms. Cosgrove for
	Being in the paper for a good cause and he also referred to an article in the RJ “District
	recruiters come up empty at the beach”.
	IX.        Next Meeting Date:  The next regular meeting will be January 11, 2024
	X.         Adjournment
	The meeting was adjourned at 6:41 pm
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